| ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O, BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 - (217) 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN J. Kim, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

Rochelle Municipal Landfill #2 - CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 0000 5280
Adam Lanning - Owner RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

420 N 6th St . '

Box 601

Rochelle, IL 61068

Re:  Violation Notice L-2019-00350 .
LPC # 1418030020 - Ogle County
Rochelle/Rochelle Municipal Landfill #2
Compliance File

Dear Adam Lanning:

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties.

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and nmiay include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved. A

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Illinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 ¥. Main Street, Rockford, 1L 61103 {815) 987-7760 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, 1L 60016 {847} 294-4000
585 S. State Street, Elgin, 1L 60123 (847) 608-3131 412 SW Washington Street, Sulte D, Peoria, 1L 61602 {309} 671-3022
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agreelng to and signing the proposed CCA or by notlfylng the Illinois EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA. .

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed to:

Illinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, lllinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number L-2019-00350 and the Site Identification Number
1418030020 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any [llinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http://www.ipch. state. 1l.us/S LR/TheEnv1ronmentalP1 otectlonAct asp
and o
http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/SLR/IPCB andIEPAEnwronmentalRegulations-Tit1e3 5.asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

James Jeénnings, Manager

Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land

Hlinois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #1418030020 — Ogle County
Rochelle/Rochelle Municipal 2

ATTACHMENT

Rochelle Municipal 2 (“Respondent”) is a municipal solid waste landfill located at 6513 Mulford
Road in Rochelle, Illinois (“the subject property”). On December 9, 2019, the Illinois EPA
concluded its review of records relating to tipping fees paid for waste accepted at the subject property
for disposal. The record review revealed apparent violations of the Illinois Environmental Protection
Act. These apparent violations are discussed in further detail below. e

Alleged Violations

Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 TLCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are:

e hazardous waste;

e pollution control waste;

e certain waste from recycling, reclamation or reuse processes, provided that the process
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable;

e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled; and

e waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste.

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 48,340 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $107,314.80. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law. See 415
ILCS 521(k).

Suggested Resolutions
Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:

1. Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN”),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
‘may be made to:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2



LPC #1418030020 — Ogle County
Rochelle/Rochelle Municipal 2

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

2. Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are

remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations. -



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 - (217) 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN J. Kim, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

Rock River Disposal Service, Inc. ‘ '
Tom Hilbert - Operator CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 5280 3053

5450 Wansford Way RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Suite 201 B '

Rockford, IL. 61109

Re:  Violation Notice 1.-2019-00368
LPC # 1418030020 - Ogle County
Rochelle/Rochelle Municipal Landfill #2
Compliance File

Dear Mr. Hilbert

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties. '

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations.” The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved. | | .

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Illinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N. Main Street, Rodkford, 161103 {815} 987-7760 : 5511 Harrison Street, Des Plain es; 1L 60016 {847 294-4000

5955, State Street, Blgin, 1L 60123 {847) 608-3131 412 5W Washington Street, Suite D, Peoria, 1L 51602 (308) 671-3022
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agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Illinois EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA. ‘ '

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

‘Written communications should be directed to:

Ilinois EPA - Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East.
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number L-2019-00368 and the Site Identification Number
1418030020 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/ SLR/T‘heEnvironinentalProtectionAct.aép

and :
http://www.ipch.state.il.us/SLR/IPCB andIEP A EnvironmentalR egulations-Title35.asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

James Jennings, Manager
Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land
Nlinois EPA

Enclosure:  ATTACHMENT



'LPC #1418030020 — Ogle County
Rochelle/Rochelle Municipal 2

ATTACHMENT

Rock River Disposal Service, Inc. (“Respondent”) operates Rochelle Municipal 2, which is a
municipal solid waste landfill located at 6513 Mulford Road in Rochelle, Illinois (“the subject
property”). On December 9, 2019, the Illinois EPA concluded its review of records relating to
tipping fees paid for waste accepted at the subject property for disposal. The record review revealed
apparent violations of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act. These apparent violations are
discussed in further detail below.

Alleged Violations

Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes d1sposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are:

e hazardous waste;
e pollution control waste;
e certain waste from recycling, reclamation or reuse processes, prov1ded that the process
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable; » ,
e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled and
" o waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
‘landscape waste. | |

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

. The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 48,340 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $107,314.80. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law. See 415
ILCS 5/21(k). :

Suggested Resolutions
Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:
1. Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN”),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments

may be made to:

lllinois Environmental Protection Agency



LPC #1418030020 — Ogle County
Rochelle/Rochelle Municipal 2

Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, lllinois 62702

2. Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 - (217) 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN J. Kim, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. : : :
Joe Durako - Responsible Party CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 5280 3091
601 Madison Road RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

East St. Louis, IL 62201

Re:  Violation Notice 1-2019-00372
' LPC # 1630450001 - St Clair County
East St Louis/Milam RDF
Compliance File

Dear Mr. Durako

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on 2 record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations, ‘
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including

an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and

seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also

require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties. '

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA™) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved.

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Ilinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N, Main Street, Rockford, 1L 61103 {815}987 <7760 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, IL 60016 {847} 294-4000
5958, State Street, Hgin, 1L 60123 {847} 608-3181 412 SW Washington Strest, Suite D, Peoris, iL 51602 {309} 671-3022
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_ Page 2
agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Illinois EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA.

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directéd to:

Illinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings
1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number 1.-2019-00372 and the Site Identification Number
1630450001 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http: JIwww, ipch.state.il. uS/SLR/TheEnVlromnentalPl otec‘uonAct asp

and
http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/SLR/IPCBandIEPA EnvironmentalRegulations-Title35.asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

Q L T
James Jennings, Manager
Waste Reduction and Compliance Section

Bureau of Land
Illinois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #1630450001 — St. Clair County
East St. Louis/Milam RDF

ATTACHMENT

Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. (“Respondent”) operates Milam RDF, which is a municipal solid
waste landfill located at 601 Madison Road in East St. Louis, Illinois (“the subject property”). On
December 9, 2019, the Illinois EPA concluded its review of records relating to tipping fees paid for
waste accepted at the subject property for disposal. The record review revealed apparent violations
of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act were observed. These apparent violations are discussed
in further detail below. '

Alleged Violations

1. Unpaid Landfill Tipping Fees

llinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15,
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. - Those wastes are:

e . hazardous waste;
e pollution control waste; _
‘e certain waste from recycling, reclamation or reuse p'roce'sses,'provided that the process
renders at léast 50% of the waste reusable;
¢ non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled; and
e waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste. o

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 369,346 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $819,948.12. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violations Illinois law. See
415 ILCS 5/21(k). :

2. Inadequate Fee Exemption Records

During the record review, the Illinois EPA determined that each of Respondent’s Quarterly Solid
Waste Summaries for calendar years 2016 through 2018 did not include information related to
landfill tipping fee exemptions claimed at the subject property, which violates Illinois law and
Tllinois EPA regulations. See 415 ILCS 5/22.16a(e); 415 ILCS 5/22.46(e); 35 Ill. Adm. Code .
858.207(a)(3). ‘ '



LPC #1630450001 — St. Clair County
East St. Louis/Milam RDF

‘Suggested Resolutions

Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:

1.

Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN”),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Aect, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to: :

Nlinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Incomplete Fee Exemption Records. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN,
Respondent should submit corrected copies of the incomplete Quarterly Solid Waste Fee
Summaries identified above to:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Becky Jayne — Mail Code 24

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 - (217) 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR : © JOHN J. Kim, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. : -
Earnest H. Dennison - Operator CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 5280 3084
601 Madison Rd RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

East St. Louis, IL 62201 ' .

Re:  Violation Notice L-2019-00371
LPC # 1630450001 - St Clair County
East St Louis/Milam RDF
Compliance File

Dear Mr. Dennison

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
‘Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties.

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved. 4

The Ilinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Ilinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N, Main Street, Rockford, IL 61108 {815} 987-7760 ' 5511 Harrison Street, Des Piaines, iL 60016 [847) 254-4000
5855, State Street, Elgin, 1L 60123 {847} 608-3131 412 SW Washington Street, Suite D, Peoria, iL 61602 {305} 671-3022
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Page 2
agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Illinois EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA.

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and -the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed to:

Illinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number 1.-2019-00371 and the Site Identification Number
1630450001 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http://www.ipchb.state.il.us/ SLR/TheEnV1ronmentalP1otectlonAct asp

and '
http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/SL.R/IPCBandIEPA EnvironmentalRegulations-Title35.asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

~Sincerely,

-

James Js ennmgs Manager -
Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land

- Illinois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #1630450001 — St. Clair County
East St. Louis/Milam RDF

ATTACHMENT

Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. (“Respondent”) operates Milam RDF, which is a municipal solid
waste landfill located at 601 Madison Road in East St. Louis, Illinois (“the subject property”). On
December 9, 2019, the Illinois EPA concluded its review of records relating to tipping fees paid for
waste accepted at the subject property for disposal. The record review revealed apparent violations
of the Tllinois Environmental Protection Act were observed. These apparent violations are discussed
in further detail below. ' '

Alleged Violations
1. Unpaid Landfill Tipping Fees

Ilinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are: :

e hazardous waste;

e pollution control waste; , _

e certain waste from recycling, reclamation or reuse processes, provided that the process -
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable;

e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled; and

e waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or

landscape waste.

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 369,346 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $819,948.12. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violations Illinois law. See
415 ILCS 5/21(k). -

2. Inadequate Fee Exemption Records

During the record review, the Illinois EPA determined that each of Respondent’s Quarterly Solid
Waste Summaries for calendar years 2016 through 2018 did not include information related to
landfill tipping fee exemptions claimed at the subject property, which violates Illinois law and
Tllinois EPA regulations. See 415 ILCS 5/22.16a(e); 415 ILCS 5/22.46(e); 35 1ll. Adm. Code
858.207(a)(3). '



LPC #1630450001 — St. Clair County
East St. Louis/Milam RDF

1.

Suggested Resolutions

' Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:

Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN?»),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to: : : :

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Springfield, Illinois 62702

Incomplete Fee Exemption Records. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN,
Respondent should submit corrected copies of the incomplete Quarterly Solid Waste Fee
Summaries identified above to:

Lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Becky Jayne — Mail Code 24

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respohdent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




o\ ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

S—— 1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGRIELD, [LLINOIS 62794-9276 - {217) 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR Joun J. KiMm, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

Waste Management of Illinois ' : . '
Ian Johnson - Operator : CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 5280 3060
29755 S. Prairie View Dr. RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Wilmington, IL 60481

Re:  Violation Notice 1.-2019-00369

' LPC # 1438165003 - Peoria County
Peoria/Peoria/City-County Landfill 1 & 2
Compliance File

Dear Mr. Johnson

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EP A believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties.

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
- be achieved.

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Ilinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N. Main Street, Rodkford, 1L 51103 {815) 987-7760 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, 1L 60016 {847} 294-4000
5555, State Street, Hgin, 1L60123 {847} 508-3131 ' 412 SW Washington Steeet, Suite D, Peoria, 1L 61602 {309) 671-3022
21255, First Street, Champaign, IL618201{217) 278-5800 2309 W, Main Street, Suite 116, Marion, 1L 62955 {618) 9937200
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agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Illinois EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority. :

Written communications should be directed to:

Ilinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number L-2019-00369 and the Site Identification Number
1438165003 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http://www. mcb state.il.us/ SLR/TheEnv1ronmentalP1 otectlonAct asp

and
http://www.ipch.state.il.us/SLR/IPCBandIEP A EnvironmentalRegulations-Title35.asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

P ar-

~—Fames Tennings, Manager
Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
. Bureau of Land
[linois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #1438165003 — Peoria County
Brimfield/Peoria City/County Landfill 2

ATTACHMENT

Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. (“Respondent”) operates Peoria City/County Landfill 2, which
is a municipal solid waste landfill located at 11501 West Cottonwood Road in Brimfield, Illinois
(“the subject property”). On December 9, 2019, the Illinois EPA concluded its review of records
relating to tipping fees paid for waste accepted at the subject property for disposal. The record review
revealed apparent violations of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act. These apparent violations
are discussed in further detail below. :

Alleged Violations

1. Unpaid Landfill Tipping Fees

- Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are:

e hazardous waste;

e pollution control waste;

e certain waste from recycling, reclamation or reuse processes, provided that the process
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable;

e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled; and

e waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste. ‘

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 15 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. - The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $33.30. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law. See 415 ILCS
5/21(k).

2. Inadequate Fee Exemption Records

During the record review, the Illinois EPA determined that each of Respondent’s Quarterly Solid
Waste Summaries for the third quarter of calendar year 2016 and the first quarter of calendar year -
2017 did not include information related to landfill tipping fee exemptions claimed at the subject
property, which violates Illinois law and Illinois EPA regulations. See 415 ILCS 5/22.16a(e); 415
ILCS 5/22.46(e); 35 Ill. Adm. Code 858.207(a)(3).



LPC #1438165003 — Peoria County
Brimfield/Peoria City/County Landfill 2

~Suggested Resolutions

Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:

1.

Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN”),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to: - :

Lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Incomplete. Fee Exemption Records. Wlfhm 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN,

- Respondent should submit corrected copies of the incomplete Quarterly Sohd Waste Fee:

Summaries identified above to:

llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Becky Jayne — Mail Code 24

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Future Operations. Within 45 calendér’days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O, BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINDIS 62794-9276 « (217} 782-3397
JB PRITZKER; GOVERNOR JOKN J. Kim, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

“ December 19, 2019

Waste Management of Illinois , ' '

Ian Johnson - Operator CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 5280 3121
29755 S. Prairie View Dr. RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Wilmington, IL 60481 '

Re:  Violation Notice L-2019-00375
LPC # 1971105050 - Will County
Wilmington/Prairie View Recycling & Disposal Facility
Compliance File

Dear Mr. Johnson

~ This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
' require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
_the imposition of statutory penalties.

-A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the .
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved.

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Illinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N. Main Street, Rockford, 1L 61103 {815)587-7760 5511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, 1L 60016 {847} 294-4000
5955, State Street, Hpin, IL 60123 {847} 6083131 - 412 SW Washington Street, Suite D, Peoria, 1L 61602 {309} 671-3022

21255, First Street, Champaign, IL61820{217) 278-5800 2308 W, Main Strest, Sulte 116, Marion, iL 52959 {618} $93-7200
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agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notlfymg the Ill1n01s EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA.

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver ‘
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a.
prosecutorial authority. :

Written communications should be directed to:

Illinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number L-2019-00375 and the Site Identlﬁcatlon Number
1971105050 on all written commumca‘uons

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http://www.ipch.state.il.us/ SLR/TheEnvnonmentalP1otect10nAct asp

and
http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/SLR/IPCBandIEPAEnvironmentalRegulations-Title35.asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

Sincerelys

. Jamies T ermmgs Managéf

Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land
Illinois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #1971105050 — Will County
Wilmington/Prairie View RDF

ATTACHMENT

Waste Management of Illinois (“Respondent”) operates Prairie View RDF, which is a municipal
solid waste landfill located at 29755 South Prairie View Drive in Wilmington, Illinois (“the subject
property”). On December 9, 2019, the Tllinois EPA concluded its review of records relating to
tipping fees paid for waste accepted at the subject property for disposal. The record review revealed
apparent violations of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”) regulatlons These apparent violations are discussed in further
detail below. :

Alleged Violations

Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for d1sposa1 Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are:

e hazardous waste;

e pollution control waste;

e certain waste from recycling, reclamat1on OF Teuse processes, prov1ded that the process
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable; ’

e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled; and

e waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste.

415 ILCS 5/22.15(K); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 98,607 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $218,907.54. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates [llinois law. See 415
ILCS 5/21(k). :

2. Inadequate Fee Exemption Records

During the record review, the lllinois EPA determined that each of Respondent’s Quarterly Solid
Waste Summaries for calendar years 2016 through 2018 did not include information related to
landfill tipping fee exemptions claimed at the subject property, which violates Illinois law and
Illinois EPA regulations. See 415 ILCS 5/22.16a(e); 415 ILCS 5/22.46(e); 35 Ill. Adm. Code
858.207(a)(3).



LPC #1971105050 — Will County
Wilmington/Prairie View RDF

Suggested Resolutions

Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced Violatioﬁs, including:

1.

Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipf of this Violation Notice (“VN”),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to: : :

Lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Incomplete Fee Exemption Records. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN,

Respondent should submit corrected copies of the incomplete Quarterly Solid Waste Fee

Summuaries identified above to:

Lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Becky Jayne — Mail Code 24

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams. for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EP A in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EP A regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.0. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 - (217} 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN J. Kim, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

Envotech-Illinois LLC - CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 0000 5280
Nicholas Bauer - Owner ' RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

PO Box 97 C '

2782 Landfill Trl

Litchfield, IL 62056

Re:  Violation Notice L-2019-00348
LPC # 1358150007 - Montgomery County
Litchfield/Envotech-Illinois LLC
Compliance File

Dear Nicholas Bauer:

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental .
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1),-and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Env1ronmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides noticé of alleged violations of enyironmental laws, regulations,

or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of

the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including

an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and

seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also

require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
“the imposition of statutory penalties.

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved.

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Illinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4307 . Main Strest, Rockford, I 61103 {815} 987-7760 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, ILB0016 {847} 2944000
505 S, State Street, Elgin, L 60123 {847} 608-3131 412 SW Washington Street, Suite D, Peoria, 1L 616062 {309) £71-3022
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agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notlfylng the Illinois EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA. '

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
.of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority. :

‘Written communications should be directed to:

Illinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please inclu‘de the Violation Notice Number 1-2019-00348 and the Site Identification Number
1358150007 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http://www.ipch.state.il.us/ SLR/TheEnv1ronmentalP1 otect1onAct asp

and
http://www ipcb.state.il.us/SLR/IPCBandIEP AEnvironmentalRegulations-Title35.asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James J eﬁnings at (217) 524-1852.

Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land
Illinois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #1358150007 — Montgomery County
Litchfield/Envotech-Illinois, LLC

ATTACHMENT

Envotech-Illinois, LLC (“Respondent™) is a municipal solid waste landfill located at Litchfield
Quarry Road in Litchfield, Illinois (“the subject property”). On December 9, 2019, the Illinois EPA
concluded its review of records relating to tipping fees paid for waste accepted at the subject property
for disposal. The record review revealed apparent violations of the Illinois Environmental Protection
Act. These apparent violations are discussed in further detail below.

Alleged Violations

Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 TLCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are: '

e hazardous waste;

e pollution control waste; -

e certain waste from recycling, reclamation or reuse processes, provided that the process

~ renders at least 50% of the waste reusable; :

e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled; and

e waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste.

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 405 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $899.10. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law. See 415 ILCS
5121(k).

Suggested Resolutions

Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:

1. Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN”),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above Fee payments
may be made to:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2



LPC #1358150007 — Montgomery County
Litchfield/Envotech-Illinois, LLC

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, lllinois 62702

2. Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BoX 19276, SPRINGFELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 - (217) 782-3397
-JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN ). Kim, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

Roxana Landfill-Republic Services - ' o '
Joshua Allen - Operator CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 5280 3046
4601 Cahokia Creek Road RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED -
Edwardsville, IL 62025

Re:  Violation Notice 1.-2019-00367
LPC # 1358150007 - Montgomery County
Litchfield/Envotech-Illinois LLC
Compliance File

Dear Mr. Allen

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental .

Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachrnent to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties. '

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
- EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in' rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved. : '

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Illinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N. Main Street, Rodkford, 1L 61103 (R18) 987-7760 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, iL 60016 {847} 284-4000
595 5, State Street, Elgin, 1L 60123 {847) B08-3131 412 5w Washington Street, Suite D, Peoria, 1L 61602 (309) 671-3022
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agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Ilhn01s EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA.

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a .
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should bé directed to:

Illinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number L-2019-00A367 and the Site Identification Number
1358150007 on all written communicati()ns._

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http //www .ipcb.state. 11 us/ SLR/TheEnV1romnentalP1otect1onAct asp
and
http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/SLR/IPCBandIEP A EnvironmentalRegulations-Title35.asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

Siacerely, )
T -
S

James Jennings, Manager
Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land

Illinois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #1190900002 — Madison County
Edwardsville/Roxana Landfill, LLC

ATTACHMENT

Republic Services (“Respondent”) owns Roxana Landfill, which is a municipal solid waste landfill
located at 4601 Cahokia Creek Road in Edwardsville, Illinois (“the subject property”). On December
9, 2019, the Illinois EPA concluded its review of records relating to tipping fees paid for waste
accepted at the subject property for disposal. The record review revealed apparent violations of the
Ilinois Environmental Protection Act. These apparent violations are discussed in further detail
below. '

Alleged Violations

Ilinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are: ‘

e hazardous waste;
e pollution control waste;
e certain waste from recycling, reclamation or reuse processes, provided that the process
- renders at least 50% of the waste reusable; :
e non-hazardous waste received at a samtary landfill and composted or recycled and
e waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste. - '

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 337,516 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records.did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $749,285.52. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law. See 415
ILCS 5/21(k).

Suggested Resolutions
Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:
1. Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN”),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois

Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency



LPC #1190900002 — Madison County
Edwardsville/Roxana Landfill, LLC

Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2
1021 North Grand Avenue East _
Springfield, lllinois 62702

2. Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of réceipt of this VN, Respondent should
- initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 « (217) 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN J. Kim, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

Sangamon Valley Landfill Inc CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 0000 5280
David Farley - Owner RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

2931 N Dirksen Pkwy

Springfield, IL 62702

Re:  Violation Notice L.-2019-00355
LPC # 1678220037 - Sangamon County
Springfield/Sangamon Valley Landfill Inc
Compliance File

Dear David Farley:

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties.

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA; including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved.

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 déys
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Illinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N, Wain Street, Rockford, 1L 61103 {815 987-7760 9511 Harrison Strest, Des Plaines, IL 60016 {847} 254-4000 -
595 S, State Street, Eigin, 1L 50123 {847) 608-3131 412 SW Washington Street, Suite D, Peoria, 1L 61602 {309} 671-3022
21258, First Street, Chamealen, ILB1820(217) 278-5800 2308 W. Main Street. Suite 116. Marion. Il 62959 (61819837200
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agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Illinois EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA. _ : :

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority. ‘

Written communications should be directed to:

[linois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number 1-2019-00355 and the Slte Identification Number
1678220037 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

bttp://www.ipchb.state.il.us/ SLR/ThCEllVlI‘OIllnentalPI otectionAct. asp
and .
http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/SLR/TPCBandIEP AEnvironmentalR egulations-Title35.asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

ames Jennings, Manager
Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land
Nlinois EPA

Enclosure:  ATTACHMENT



LPC #1678220037 — Sangamon County
Springfield/Sangamon Valley Landfill

ATTACHMENT

Sangamon Valley Landfill (“Respondent”) is a municipal solid waste landfill located at 2565
Sandhill Road in Springfield, Illinois (“the subject property””). On December 9, 2019, the Illinois
EPA concluded its review of records relating to tipping fees paid for waste accepted at the subject
property for disposal. The record review revealed apparent violations of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act. These apparent violations are discussed in further detail below.

Alleged Violations

Ilinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a

- fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are

specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are:

e hazardous waste;

e pollution control waste;

e certain waste from recycling, reclamation or reuse processes, provided that the process
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable; ‘

e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled; and

e waste accepted at a landfill only permltted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste.

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 26,595 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $59,040.90. Failure to remit these fees to the [linois EPA V101ates IMlinois law. See 415
ILCS 5/21(k).

Suggested Resolutions
Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:

1. Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VIN”),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
'Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to:

1llinois Environmental Protection Agency
" Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2



LPC #1678220037 — Sangamon County
Springfield/Sangamon Valley Landfill

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, lllinois 62702

2. Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
- initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O, BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 - (217) 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN 1. Kipa, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

American Disposal Services of Illinois, Inc. - ' '
Ms. Cassidy Luebbering - Operator CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 5280 3107
175605 Moreau River Access Rd. RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Jefferson City, MO 65101

Re:  Violation Notice L-2019-00373
‘ LPC # 1678220037 - Sangamon County
Springfield/Sangamon Valley Landfill Inc
Compliance File

Dear Ms. Luebbering

This constitutes a Violation Notice pﬁrsuant td Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection-Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby providés notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations, '
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explahation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties. o

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved. '

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
llinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N. Main Street, Roddord, 1L 61103 {815} 987-7760 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, IL 60016 {847} 294-4000
5955, State Street, Elgin, il 60123 {847) 608-3131 412 SW Washington Street, Suite D, Peoria, 1L 61602 {309) 671-3022
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agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Ilhn01s EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA.

Ifa timely written response to this Violation Notice:is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed to:

llinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number L-2019-00373 and the Site Ident1ﬁcat10n Number
1678220037 on all written commumcatlons :

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http://www .ipcb.state.il.us/ SLR/TheEnVlronmentalP1otectlonAct asp

and T
http.//www.mcb. state.il.us/SLR/IPCBandIEP A EnvironmentalR egulations-Title35.asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

James Jennings, Manager
Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land

llinois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #1678220037 — Sangamon County
Springfield/Sangamon Valley Landfill

ATTACHMENT

American Disposal Services of Illinois, Inc. (“Respondent™) operates Sangamon Valley Landfill,
which is a municipal solid waste landfill located at 2565 Sandhill Road in Springfield, Illinois (“the
subject property”). On December 9, 2019, the Illinois EPA concluded its review of records relating
to tipping fees paid for waste accepted at the subject property for disposal. The record review
revealed apparent violations of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act. These apparent violations
are discussed in further detail below.

Alleged Violations

Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are:

e hazardous waste;

e pollution control waste;

e certain waste from recycling, reclamatlon or reuse processes, provided that the process
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable; :

e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled and

o waste accepted at a landﬁll only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste. : V

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 26,595 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $59,040.90. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law. See 415
ILCS 5/21(k)..

Suggested Resolutions
Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:
1. Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN”),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois

Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to:

Lllinois Environmental Protection Agency



LPC #1678220037 — Sangamon County
Springfield/Sangamon Valley Landfill

Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

2. Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.0, BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 - (217) 782-3397
B PRITZKER, GOVERNOR _ JOoHN J. Kim, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

Winnebago Landfill . CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 0000 5280

Pete Lyons - Owner RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
5450 Wansford Way Ste 201

Rockford, IL 61109

Re:  Violation Notice L-2019-00360
LPC # 2018080001 - Winnebago County
Rockford/Winnebago Landfill
Compliance File

Dear Pete Lyons:

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

'The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties.

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved. s ‘

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Ilinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N. Main Street, Rockford, iL 61103 {815} 9B7-7760 9511 Harrison Strest, Des Plaings, IL 60016 (847} 294-4000
595 S, State Street,- Elgin, 1L 60123 {847} 608-3131 412 SW Washington Street, Sulte D, Peoria, IL 61602 {309} 671-3022
21258, First Street, Champalgn, ILB1820{217) 278-5800 2309 W, Main Street, Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 (618} 993-7200
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agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Illinois EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA. _ .

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority. '

Written communications should be directed to:

Illinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number L-2019-00360 and the Site Identification Number
2018080001 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at: -

http://www.ipcb.staté.il.us/ SLR/TheEnvironmentalProtectionAct.asp
and ‘ :
http://www.ipchb.state.il.us/SLR/IPCBandIEP AEnvironmentalRegulations-Title35.asp |

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James J ennings at (217) 524-1852.

, " Tames Jennings, Manager
Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land
Hlinois EPA

Enclosure:; ATTACHMENT



LPC #2018080001 — Winnebago County
Rockford/Winnebago Landfill

ATTACHMENT

Winnebago Landfill (“Respondent”) is a municipal solid waste landfill located at 8403 Lindenwood
Road in Rockford, Illinois (“the subject property”). On December 9, 2019, the Illinois EPA
concluded its review of records relating to tipping fees paid for waste accepted at the subject property
for disposal. The record review revealed apparent violations of the Illinois Environmental Protection

Act were observed. These apparent violations are discussed in further detail below. '

Alleged Violations

Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are: '

e hazardous waste;

e pollution control waste; _ .

e certain waste from recycling, reclamation or reuse processes, provided. that the process
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable;

e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled; and

o waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste. '

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 347,212 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $770,81.64. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law. See 415
ILCS 5/21(k). ' ‘

Suggested Resolutions
Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:

1. Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VIN”),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2



LPC #2018080001 — Winnebago County
Rockford/Winnebago Landfill

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, lllinois 62702

2. Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
- remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 - (217} 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR . JoHN J. KiM, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

Rock River Disposal Service, Inc. ' :
Tom Hilbert - Operator , CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 5280 3138

5450 Wansford Way RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Suite 201 B

Rockford, IL 61109

Re:  Violation Notice L.-2019-00376
LPC # 2018080001 - Winnebago County
Rockford/Winnebago Landfill
Compliance File

Dear Mr. Hilbert

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations, -

or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of

the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including

an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and

- seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties. '

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged

“violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved.

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days

of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the

Illinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by
4302 N, Main Street, Roddord, IL 61103 {815} 947-7760 8511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, iL 60016 {847} 294-4000

595 8. State Street, Elgin, i 60123 {847) 608-3131 412 5w Washington Strest, Suite D, Peoria, 1L 61602 {308} 671-3022
71255 First Street. Chamoaten. ILA1820{2171 278-5800 : 2300 W, Main Street. Suite 116, Marion. 1L 62958 {A181593-7200
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agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notlfylng the Illinois EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA.

If a timely written respthe to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed w1th referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed to: '

Illinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Numb_er L-2019-00376 and the Site Identification Number
© 2018080001 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http://www.ipch.state.il.us/ SLR/TheEnV1ronmentalP1 otect1onAct asp
and
~ http://www.ipch.state.il.us/SLR/IPCBandIEP AEnvironmentalRegulations-Title35.asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

T———
James Jennings, Manager
Waste Reduction and Compliance Sectlon
Bureau of Land
Ilinois EPA

Enclosure: ~ATTACHMENT



LPC #2018080001 - Winnebago County
Rockford/Winnebago Landfill

ATTACHMENT

Rock River Disposal Service, Inc. (“Respondent”) operates Winnebago Landfill, which is a
municipal solid waste landfill located at 8403 Lindenwood Road in Rockford, Illinois (“the subject
property”). On December 9, 2019, the Illinois EPA concluded its review of records relating to
tipping fees paid for waste accepted at the subject property for disposal. The record review revealed
apparent violations of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act were observed. These apparent
violations are discussed in further detail below.

Alleged Violations

[Nlinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are:

e hazardous waste;

e pollution control waste; -

e certain waste from recycling, reclamation or reuse processes, provided that the process
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable _

e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled and

e waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste. | ' '

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 347,212 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $770,81.64. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law. See 415
ILCS 5/21(k). '

Suggested Resolutions
Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:

1. Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN”),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency



LPC #2018080001 — Winnebago County
Rockford/Winnebago Landfill

Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, lllinois 62702

2. Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respohdént-should
' initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINCIS 62794-9276 - (217) 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JoHN J, Kim, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

Advanced Disposal Services Orchard Hills Landfill Inc ~ CERTIFIED MAIL #7018-1830
0000 5280 ’
Bruce Knapp - Owner RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

8290 Rte 251 S '

Davis Junction, IL 61020

Re:  Violation Notice L-2019-00349
LPC # 1410175005 - Ogle County
‘Davis Junction/Advanced Disposal Services Orchard Hills Landfill Inc
Compliance File

Dear Bruce Knapp:

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties.

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved.

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Ilinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by ‘

4302 N, Main Street, Rockford, 1L 61103 {815} 987-7760 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, IL 60016 (847} 294-4000

595 S. State Street, Elgin, 1L 60123 {8471 608-3131 ) 412 SW Washington Street, Sulte B, Peoria, 1L 61602 {309} 671-3022
21258, First Street, Champalgn, IL61820{217) 278-5800 2309 W, Main Street, Suite 116, Marion, IL 52959 {618) 993-7200

2009 Mall Street Collinsville, 1L 62234 (618) 348-5120 - 100 W. Randoiph Street, Suite 4-500, Chicago, iL60601
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agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Illinois EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA.

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed to:

Illinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings _
1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number L-2019-00349 and the Site Identiﬁcati(_)n Number
1410175005 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/SLR/TheEnvironmentalProtectionAct.asp
and : :
http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/SLR/IPCBandIEP A EnvironmentalR egulations-Title35.asp

If you have questions regarding this matte;, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

Sineerély,

- :/ 7
Ja{ﬁé‘sﬁrmmag%

Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land
Illinois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #1410175005 — Ogle County
Davis Junction/Advance Disposal Services Orchard Hills Landfill

ATTACHMENT

Advance Disposal Services-Orchard Hills Landfill (“Respondent”) is a municipal solid waste landfill
located at 8290 Route 251 in Davis Junction, Illinois (“the subject property””). On December 9,2019,
the Illinois EPA concluded its review of records relating to tipping fees paid for waste accepted at
the subject property for disposal. The record review revealed apparent violations of the Illinois
-Environmental Protection Act. These apparent violations are discussed in further detail below.

Alleged Violations

Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are:

¢ hazardous waste;

e pollution control waste;

e certain waste from recychng, reclamation or reuse processes prov1ded that the process
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable;.

e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled; and

e waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debr1s or
landscape waste.

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 1,562,112 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees The unpaid fees
totaled $3,467,888.64. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law. See 415
ILCS 5/21(k).

Suggested Resolutions
Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:

1. Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN™),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to:

Illinois Environmental Protection A genéy
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2



LPC #1410175005 — Ogle County
Davis Junction/Advance Disposal Services Orchard Hills Landfill

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, lllinois 62702

2. Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.0. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, [LLINOIS 62794-9276 - (217} 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN J. Kim, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

North Milam RDF ' : CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 0000 5280
Earnest H. Dennison - Owner RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

601 Madison Rd

East St Louis, IL 62201

Re:  Violation Notice L-2019-00347
LPC # 1194655050 - Madison County
East St Louis/North M11am RDF
.Compliance File

Dear Earnest H. Dennison:

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Tllinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authonty for purposes that may include, among others,
the 1mp051t10n of statutory penalties.

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved.

The Tlinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days

of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Illinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N. Main Street, Rockford, iL 61103 {815) 887-7760 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, IL 60016 {847} 294-4000

595 S, State Street, Eigin, 1L 60123 {B47) 608-3131 412 SW Washington Street, Sulte D, Peorfa, 1L 61602 {309) £71-3022
21255, First Street, Champaign, ILB1820:{217) 278-5800 2309 W. Maib Street, Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 {518} 893-7200
2009 Mall Street Collinsville, IL 62234 {618) 346-5120 100 W, Randolpgh Street, Suite 4-500, Chicage, IL 650601
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agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Ilinois EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA. :

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver -
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed to:

Illinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, [llinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number L.-2019-00347 and the Site Identification Number
1194655050 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http: /fwww. ipchb.state.il.us/S. LR/TheEnv1ronmentalP1 otecﬁonAct asp
and
http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/SLR/IPCBandIEP AEnvironmentalRegulations-Title35.asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

James Jennings, Manager

Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land

Ilinois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #1194655050 — Madison County
East St. Louis/North Milam RDF

ATTACHMENT

North Milam RDF (“Respondent”) is a municipal solid waste landfill located at 601 Madison Road
in East St. Louis, Illinois (“the subject property”). On December 9, 2019, the Illinois EPA concluded
its review of records relating to tipping fees paid for waste accepted at the subject property for
disposal. The record review revealed apparent violations of the Illinois Env1ronmenta1 Protection
Act. These apparent violations are discussed in further detail below.

Alleged Violations
1. Unpaid Landfill Tipping Fees

Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee 0f $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are:

e hazardous waste;

¢ pollution control waste;

* certain waste from recycling, reclamatlon OT TEUSE Processes, pr0v1ded that the process,
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable;

¢ non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled; and

e waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste.

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 303,127 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $672,941.94. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law. See 415
ILCS 5/21(k).

2. Inadequate Fee Exemption Records

During the record review, the Illinois EPA determined that each of Respondent’s Quarterly Solid
Waste Summaries for calendar years 2016 through 2018 did not include information related to
landfill tipping fee exemptions claimed at the subject property, which violates Illinois law and
Illinois- EPA regulations. See 415 ILCS 5/22.16a(e); 415 ILCS 5/22.46(¢); 35 1ll. Adm. Code
858.207(a)(3).



LPC #1194655050 — Madison County

East St. Louis/North Milam RDF

Suggested Resolutions

Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:

1.

Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN”),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois -
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to:

llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Incomplete Fee Exemption Records. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN,
Respondent should submit corrected copies of the incomplete Quarterly Sohd Waste Fee
Summaries identified above to:

1llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Becky Jayne — Mail Code 24
1021 North Grand Avenue East

Springfield, Illinois 62702

Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 - (217) 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN J. KiM, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

Countryside Landfill/Waste Mgmt CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 0000 5280 2797

Chris Rubak - Owner RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
31725 N Rte 83 "

Grayslake, IL 60030

Re:  Violation Notice 1.-2019-00341
LPC # 0970250003 - Lake County
Grayslake/Countryside Landfill/Waste Mgmt
Compliance File

Dear Chris Rubak:

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may 1nclude among others,

the imposition of statutory penalties.

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
- EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or Justlﬁcatlon of each alleged
. violation and- a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of .
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved.

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days

of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Ilinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N. Main Street, Rockford, IL61103 {815} 987-7760 5511 Harrison Street, Oes Plaines, IL 60016 {847} 2944000

595§, State Street, Egin, 1L 60123 {847} 608-3131 412 SW Washington Street, Suite D, Peoria, 1L 61602 {309} 671-3022
2125 S, First Street, Champaign, IL61820 {217} 278-5800 2309 W. Main Street, Suite 116, Marion, 1L 62959 {6181 993-7200

2009 Mall Street Collinsville, 1L 62234 {518) 346-5120 100 W, Randolph Street, Suite4-500, Chicago, IL 60601
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agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notlfymg the Illinois EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA.

Ifa timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed to:

Illinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number 1.-2019-00341 and the Site Identification Number
0970250003 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at: '

http://www.ipch.state.l. US/SLR/TheEnV1ronmentalP1otectlonAct asp

and
http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/SLR/IP CBandIEPAEnVlronmentalRegulations—Title?a 5.asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

ames Jennings, Manz-gex/)
Waste Reduction and Compliance Section

Bureau of Land
Illinois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #0970250003 — Lake County-
Grayslake/Countryside Landfill, Inc.

&

ATTACHMENT

Countryside Landfill (“Respondent”) is a municipal solid waste landfill located at 31725 North
Route 83 in Grayslake, Illinois (“the subject property”). On December 9, 2019, the Illinois EPA
concluded its review of records relating to tipping fees paid for waste accepted at the subject property -
for disposal. The record review revealed apparent violations of the Illinois Environmental Protection
Act and Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”) regulations. These apparent
violations are discussed in further detail below.

Alleged Violations
1. Unpaid Landfill Tipping Fees

Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certam wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are:

e hazardous waste;

o pollution control waste;

 certain waste from recycling, reclamation or reuse processes, provided that the process
- renders at least 50% of the waste reusable; '

» non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled; and

» waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or

~ landscape waste.

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that, between January 1, 2016 and December 31, 2018, Respondent
did not remit fees for:

e 192917 tons of waste used as alternatlve daily cover or roadbase at the subject property;
and : ,
e 71,270 cubic yards of waste used as alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject

property.

The unpaid fees totaled $503,180.51. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois
law. See 415 ILCS 5/21(k).

2. Inadequate Fee Exemption Records

During the record review, ‘the Illinois EPA determined that each of Respondent’s Quarterly Solid



LPC #0970250003 — Lake County
Grayslake/Countryside Landfill, Inc.

Waste Summaries for calendar years 2016 through 2018 did not include information related to
landfill tipping fee exemptions claimed at the subject property, which violates Illinois law and
Illinois EPA regulations. See 415 ILCS 5/22.16a(e); 415 ILCS 5/22.46(e); 35 1ll. Adm. Code
858.207(a)(3).

Suggested Resolutions

Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:

1.

Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN”),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to:

1llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Incomplete Fee Exemption Records. Within 45 calendar days‘of receipt of this VN,
Respondent should submit corrected copies of the incomplete Quarterly Solid Waste Fee
Summaries identified above to:

1llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Becky Jayne — Mail Code 24

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276+ {217} 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR _ » JOHN J. KiM, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019 |

Soufhern Ilinois Regional Landfill CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 0000 5280 2773 -
Dave Vasbinder - Owner : RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
1540 Landfill Rd

Desoto, IL. 62924

Re:  Violation Notice L-2019-00339
LPC # 0770200002 - Jackson County
- Desoto/Southern Illinois Regional Landfill
Compliance File '

Dear Dave Vasbinder:

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”). -

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of -
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
‘an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties.

‘A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois

EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved. ' '

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
- of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Illinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 M. Main Street, Rockford, 1L 61103 {815} 987-7760 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, iL 60016 {847) 294-4000
595 S. State Street, Eigin, IL 60123 {847} 6083131 412 SW Washington Street, Suite B, Peoris, IL 61602 {309} 671-3022
2125 S, First Street, Champalgn, ILB1820 {217} 278-5800 2309 W, Mzin Street, Suite 115, Marion, iL 62959 {618} 993-7200

2006 Mall Street Collinsville, 1L 62234 {618) 346-5120 100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 4-500, Chicago, 1L 60601
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agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Illinois EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA.

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed to:

Mlinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

- 1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number 1-2019-00339 and the Site Identification Number
0770200002 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

hitp: JIwww. ipch.state.il.us/S LIUTheEnwronmentalProtectlonAct asp
and
http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/SLR/IPCBandIEP AEnvironmentalRegulations-Title35.asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James J ennings at (217) 524-1852.

James Jennings, Manager

Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land

Ilinois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #0770200002 — Jackson County
Desoto/Southern Illinois Regional Landfill

ATTACHMENT

Southern Illinois Regional Landfill (“Respondent”) is a municipal solid waste landfill located at
1540 Landfill Road in Desoto, Illinois (“the subject property”). On December 9, 2019, the Illinois
EPA concluded its review of records relating to tipping fees paid for waste accepted at the subject
property for disposal. The record review revealed apparent violations of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act. These apparent violations are discussed in further detail below.

- Alleged Violations
1. Unpaid Landfill Tipping Fees

Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are:

e hazardous waste;

o pollution control waste;

¢ certain waste from recycling, reclamatlon Or reuse processes prov1ded that the process
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable;

» non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled; and

 waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste. .

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 2,299 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $5,103.78. Failure to remit these fees to the Illln01s EPA violates Illinois law. See 415
ILCS 5/21(k). -

2. Inadequate Fee Exemption Records
During the record review, the Illinois EPA determined that each of Respondent’s Quarterly Solid
Waste Summaries for the following quarters did not include information related to landfill tipping

fee exemptions claimed at the subject property:

. Each quarter of calendar year 2016; and
. First quarter and second quarter of calendar year 2017.



LPC #0770200002 — Jackson County
Desoto/Southem Illinois Regional Landfill

Failure to submit this information to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law and Illinois EPA
regulations. See 415 ILCS 5/22.16a(e); 415 ILCS 5/22.46(e); 35 Ill. Adm. Code 858.207(a)(3).

Suggested Resolutions

Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced 'Violations, including: '

1.

Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN»),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois -
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to:

1llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Incomplete Fee Exemption Records. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN,

Respondent should submit corrected copies of the 1ncomplete Quarterly Solid Waste Fee .

Summaries identified above to:

Lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Becky Jayne — Mail Code 24

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPR!NG_FIELD, JLLINOIS 62794-9276 + (217) 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR _ JoHN J. Kim, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

Cottonwood Hills RDF CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 0000 5280
Earnest H. Dennison - Owner RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

601 Madison Rd

East St Louis, IL 62201

Re: Violation Notice L.-2019-00354
LPC # 1630755017 - St Clair County
East St Louis/Cottonwood Hills RDF
Compliance File

Dear Earnest H. Dennison:

This constitutes a Violation Notice. pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties.

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
. commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved.

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days

of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Illinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N. Mai Street, Rockford, IL 61103 [B15) 387-7780 9511 Hardson Street, Des Plaines, IL 60016 {847] 294-4000

5955, State Street, Eigin, IL 60123 (847) 6083131 412 SW Washington Steeet, Suite D, Peoria, 1L 61602 (309) 671-3022
2125 5, First Street, Champaign, 1161820 {217) 278-5800 2309 W, Main Street, Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 {618} 993.7200

2009 Wialt Street Collinsvitie, 1162234 {618} 346-5120 100 W, Randolph Street, Sulte 4-500, Chicago, iL 60601

PLEASE PRINT ON RECYCLED PAPER



. Page 2
agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Illinois EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA.

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed to:

Illinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number L-2019-00354 and the Site Identification Number
1630755017 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/SLR/TheEnvironmentalProtectionAct.asp

and
http://www.ipch.state.il.us/SLR/IPCBandIEPAEnvironmentalRegulations-Title35.asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

Qm";%mﬁrrgstﬂanager/
Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land

Illinois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #1630755017 — St. Clair County
Marissa/Cottonwood Hills RDF

ATTACHMENT

Cottonwood Hills RDF (“Respondent”) is a municipal solid waste landfill located at 10400
Hillstown Road-B in Marissa, Illinois (“the subject property”). On December 9, 2019, the Illinois
EPA concluded its review of records relating to tipping fees paid for waste accepted at the subject
property. for disposal. The record review revealed apparent violations of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act and Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”) regulations. These

apparent violations are discussed in further detail below. '

Alleged Violations
1. Unpaid Landfill Tipping Fees

Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are: '

o hazardous waste;

e pollution control waste; _ '

 certain waste from recycling, reclamation or reuse processes, provided that the process
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable;

e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled; and

e waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste. '

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 29 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $64.38. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law. See 415 ILCS
5121(k).

2. Inadequate Fee Exemption Records

" During the record review, the Illinois EPA determined that Respondent’s Quarterly Solid Waste
Fee Summary for the fourth quarter of calendar year 2017 did not include information related to
landfill tipping fee exemptions claimed at the subject property, which violates Illinois law and
Illinois EPA regulations. See 415 ILCS 5/22.16a(e); 415 ILCS 5/22.46(e); 35 11l. Adm. Code
858.207(a)(3).



LPC #1630755017 — St. Clair County
Marissa/Cottonwood Hills RDF

Suggested Resolutions

Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced Vidlations, including:

1.

Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN?),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to:

Hllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Incomplete Fee Exemption Records. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN,
Respondent should submit corrected copies of the incomplete Quarterly Solid Waste Fee
Summaries identified above to:

Lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Becky Jayne — Mail Code 24

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, JLLINOIS 62794-9276 - (217) 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN I, Ki, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

Lee County Landfill o ' '
Timothy Gray CERTIFIED MAIL #70172680000102087377
1214 South Bataan Road RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Dixon, Illinois 61021

Re:.  Violation Notice L-2019-00359
LPC # 1030205110 - Lee County
Dixon/Lee County Landfill
Compliance File

Dear Mr. Gray

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties.

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved. '

" The Illinois EPA will review the prop_oséd terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Illinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N. Main Street, Rockford, 1L 651108 {815} B87-7760 9511 Harrson Street, Des Plaines, 1L 60016 {847 204-4000
5855, State Street, Hpin, IL60123 {847} 608-3131 412 SW Washington Street, Suite D, Peoria, IL 61602 {309 671-3022 ..
21255, First Street, Champalgn, 1L61820{217) 278-5800 2309 W, Main Street, Sutte 116, Marion, iL 62959 {618} 9937200



Page 2
agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Illinois EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA. ,

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed to:

Nlinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, lllinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number 1-2019-00359 and the Slte Identlﬁcatlon Number
1030205110 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
- Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http: I WWW. ipcb.state.il.us/ SLR/TheEnv1ronmenta1P1otectlonAct asp
and
http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/ SLIUIPCBandIEPAEnwronmentalRegulatlons Title35.asp

If you have questions regarding this mattér, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

4/ .
James-Jennings, Manager = -
Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land
Mlinois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #1030205110 — Lee County
Dixon/Lee County Landfill

'ATTACHMENT

Lee County Landfill (“Responderit”) is a municipal solid waste landfill located at 1214 South Bataan
Road in Dixon, Illinois (“the subject property”). On December 9, 2019, the Illinois EPA concluded

its review of records relating to tipping fees paid for waste accepted at the subject property for -

disposal. The record review revealed apparent violations of the Illinois Environmental Protection
Act. These apparent violations are discussed in further detail below.

Alleged Violations
1. Unpaid'Landﬁll Tipping Fees

Ilinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
spe01ﬁca11y exempted from fees. Those wastes are:

e hazardous waste;

e pollution control waste; . :

e certain waste from recycling, reclamatlon or reuse processes provided that the process
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable;

e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and compested or recycled; and

e waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste.

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS.5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 67,585 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exémpt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $150,038.70. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law. See 415
ILCS 5/21(k). : '

2. Inadequate Fee Exemption Records

During the record review, the Illinois EPA determined that each of Respondent’s Quarterly Solid
Waste Summaries for calendar years 2016 through 2018 did not include information related to
landfill tipping fee exemptions claimed at the subject property, which violates Illinois law and
Illinois EPA regulations. See 415 ILCS 5/22.16a(e); 415 ILCS 5/22.46(e); 35 Ill. Adm. Code
858.207(a)(3).



LPC #1030205110 — Lee County
Dixon/Lee County Landfill

| Suggested Resolutions

Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:

1.

Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of recelpt of this Violation Notice (“VN?),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees requlred by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, 1nc1ud1ng the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to:

lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, lllinois 62702

Incomplete Fee Exemption Records. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN,
Respondent should submit corrected copies of the incomplete Quarterly Solid Waste Fee
Summaries identified above to:

Lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Becky Jayne — Mail Code 24

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, lllinois 62702

Future Operations. Within 45 calendar délys of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EP A in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, JLLINOIS 62794-9276 - (217) 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN J. Kim, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019 .

Lee County Landfill ) : - - '
Khalid Umer CERTIFIED MAIL #70172680000102087360
26W580 Schick Road RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Hanover Park, Illinois 60133

Re:  Violation Notice 1.-2019-00351
LPC # 1030205110 - Lee County
Dixon/Lee County Landfill
Compliance File

Dear Mr. Umer

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary.activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authonty for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties.

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
- commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
“be achieved.

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Illinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N. Main Street, Rockford, IL61103 {815 987-7760 511 Han'?sbn Street, Des Plaines, iL 60016 {847} 284-4000
5055, State Street, Elgin, IL 60123 {847} 508-3131 412 5w Washington Street, Suite D; Peoria, 1L 61602 (308) 671-3022
21255, F;rst Street Champaxgn 61820 {217} 278-5800 2309 W, Main Street, Suite 116, Marion, ik 52959 {618} 993-7200
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Page 2
agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Illinois EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA. :

.If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed to:

llinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number 1.-2019-00351 and the Site Identification Number
10302051100n all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/SLR/TheEnvironmentalProtection Act.asp
and _ ' : '
http://ww.i‘pcb.state.il.us[ SLR/IPCBandIEPAEnvironmentalRegulations-Title35.asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

James Jennings, Manager

Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land

Illinois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #1030205110 — Lee County
Dixon/Lee County Landfill

ATTACHMENT

Lee County Landfill (“Respondent”) is a municipal solid waste landfill located at 1214 South Bataan
Road in Dixon, Illinois (“the subject property”). On December 9, 2019, the Illinois EPA concluded
its review of records relating to tipping fees paid for waste accepted at the subject property for
disposal. The record review revealed apparent violations of the Illinois Environmental Protection
Act. These apparent violations are discussed in further detail below.

Alleged Violations
1. Unpaid Landfill Tipping Fees

Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are:

e hazardous waste;

e pollution control waste;

e certain waste from recychng, reclamatlon or reuse processes prov1ded that the process
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable; '

e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled; and

o waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste. |

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 67,585 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees The unpaid fees
totaled $150,038.70. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law. See 415
ILCS 5/21(k). .

2. Inadequate Fee Exemption Records

During the record review, the Illinois EPA determined that each of Respondent’s Quarterly Solid
Waste Summaries for calendar years 2016 through 2018 did not include information related to
landfill tipping fee exemptions claimed at the subject property, which violates Illinois law and
Ilinois EPA regulations. See 415 ILCS 5/22.16a(e); 415 ILCS 5/22.46(e); 35 Ill. Adm. Code
- 858.207(a)(3). ' '



LPC #1030205110 - Lee County
Dixon/Lee County Landfill

1.

Suggested Resolutions

- Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including: |

Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN™),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to:

1llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Incomplete Fee Exemption Records. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN,
Respondent should submit corrected copies of the incomplete Quarterly Solid Waste Fee
Summaries identified above to:

1llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Becky Jayne — Mail Code 24

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, lllinois 62702

Future Operations. Within 45 calendér days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
1nitiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 - (217) 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR ~ JoHN J. KiM, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

~ December 19, 2019

Prairie Hill RDF ' CERTIFIED MATIL #7018 1830 0000 5280

Peter Petrowsky - Owner RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
200 E Knox St

Morrison, IL' 61270

Re: Violation Notice L-2019-00357
LPC # 1950350014 - Whiteside County
Morrison/Prairie Hill RDF
Compliance File

Dear Peter Petrowsky:

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Eﬁvironmental ‘
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties.

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
" be achieved.

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Illinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 K. Maln Strest, Rockford, 1L 61103 {815} 3877760 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, 1L 60016 {847) 294-4000
5958, State Strn.et ﬁigm i 60123 {847} 608-3131 412 SW Washmgton Szreet Surte D, Peoria, 1L 61602 {309) 671-3022
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~——,

" Taimes Tennings, Manager

: ' _ Page 2
agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Illinois EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA.

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed to:

Illinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings
1021 North Grand Ave. East

* Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number L-2019-00357 and the Site Identification Number
1950350014 on all written communications. ‘

- The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution

Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/SLR/TheEnvironmental ProtectionAct.asp

and
http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/SLR/IPCBandIEP AEnvironmentalRegulations-Title35.asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land
Nlinois EPA

" Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #1950350014 — Whiteside County
Morrison/Prairie Hill RDF

ATTACHMENT

Prairie Hill RDF (“Respondent™) is a municipal solid waste 1landfill located at 18762 Lincoln Road
in Morrison, Illinois (“the subject property”’). On December 9, 2019, the Illinois EPA concluded its
review of records relating to tipping fees paid for waste accepted at the subject property for disposal.
The record review revealed apparent violations of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act. These
apparent violations are discussed in further detail below.

Alleged Violations
1. Unpaid Landfill Tipping Fees

Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
. specifically exempted from fees.- Those wastes are: :

e hazardous waste;
¢ pollution control waste; ‘ ‘ ‘
e certain waste from recycling, reclamation or reuse processes, provided that the process
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable; |
e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled and
e waste accepted at a landfill only permltted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste.

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 14,655 tons of waste used as .
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $32,534.10. Failure to remit these fees to the Ilhn01s EPA violates Illinois law. See 415
ILCS 5/21(k). :

2. Inadequate Fee Exemption Records

During the record review, the Illinois EPA determined that each of Respondent’s Quarterly Solid
Waste Summaries for the following quarters did not include 1nf0rmat10n related to landfill tipping
fee exemptions claimed at the subject property:

o Third quarter and fourth quarter of calendar year 2016;
¢ Each quarter of calendar year 2017; and
. & Each quarter of calendar year 2018.



LPC #1950350014 — Whiteside County
Morrison/Prairie Hill RDF

Failure to submit this information to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law and Illinois EPA
regulatlons See 415 ILCS 5/22. 16a(e) 415 ILCS 5/22.46(¢); 35 1ll. Adm. Code 858.207(a)(3).

Suggested Resolutlons

Respondent should.take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced \fiolations, including: '

1.

Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN?),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to:

Hllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Muail Code 2

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702 '

Incomplete Fee Exemption Records. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, |
Respondent should submit corrected copies of the 1ncomplete Quarterly Solid Waste Fee
Summaries identified above to:

Hllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Becky Jayne — Mail Code 24

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EP A in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILUNOIS 62794-9276 - (217} 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR. JOHN 1. KiM, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. ' ' ,

Mike Wiersema - Operator CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 52803114
18762 Lincoln Road ‘ RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Morrison, IL. 61270-9587 -

Re: Violation Notice L.-2019-00374
LPC # 1950350014 - Whiteside County
Morrison/Prairie Hill RDF
- Compliance File

Dear Mr. Wiersema

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties. '

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved.

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Illinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 M. Main Street, Roddord, 1L 61103 {815} 987-7760 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, L 60016 {847} 294-4000
595 5. State Street, Elghn, 1L 60123 {847} 608-3131 412 SW Washington Street, Sulte D, Peoria, 1L 61602 (309) 673-3022
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Page 2
agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Illinois EPA that you reJect the
terms of the proposed CCA.

Ifa tlmely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver -
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed fo: _

Nlinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number 1.-2019- 00374 and the Site Identification Number
1950350014 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/ SLR/TheEnV1ronmentalP1 0tect1onA ct. asp
and
http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/SLR/IPCBandIEP AEnvironmentalRegulations-Title35.asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

James Jennings, Manager

Waste Reduction and Compliance Sectlon
Bureau of Land

Illinois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



'LPC #1950350014 — Whiteside County
Morrison/Prairie Hill RDF

ATTACHMENT

Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. (“Respondent”) operates Prairie Hill RDF, which is a municipal
solid waste landfill located at 18762 Lincoln Road in Morrison, Illinois (“the subject property”). On
December 9, 2019, the Illinois EPA concluded its review of records relating to tipping fees paid for
waste accepted at the subject property for disposal. The record review revealed apparent violations
of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act. These apparent violations are discussed in further detail -
below.

Alleged Violations
1. Unpaid Landfill Tipping Fees

[llinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are:

e hazardous waste;
e pollution control waste;
e certain waste from recycling, reclamation or reuse processes, provided that the process
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable;
¢ non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled; and
- o waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste. |

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 14,655 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $32,534.10. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law. See 415
ILCS 5721(k).

2. Inadequate Fee Exemption Records
During the record review, the Illinois EPA determined that each of Respondent’s Quarterly Solid
Waste Summaries for the following quarters did not include information related to landfill tipping

fee exemptions claimed at the subject property:

o Third quarter and fourth quarter of calendar year 2016;
. Each quarter of calendar year 2017; and
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e FEach quarter of calendar year 2018.

Failure to submit this information to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law and Illinois EPA
regulations. See 415 ILCS 5/22.16a(e); 415 ILCS 5/22.46(e); 35 Ill. Adm. Code 858.207(a)(3).

Suggested Resolutions

Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:

1.

Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN»),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to: '

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Incomplete Fee Exemption Records. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN,
Respondent should submit corrected copies of the incomplete Quarterly Solid Waste Fee
Summaries identified above to: '

Hllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Becky Jayne — Mail Code 24

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EP A regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.0. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 - (217) 782-3397
1B PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JoHN J. Kiv, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

Milam RDF CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 0000 5280 -
Kevin Frate - Owner RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

601 Madison Rd

East St Louis, IL 62201

Re:  Violation Notice 1.-2019-00353
LPC # 1630450001 - St Clair County
East St Louis/Milam RDF
-Compliance File

‘Dear Kevin Frate:

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that résolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties. - ‘

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved.

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Ilinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N. Main Street, Rockford, 1L 61103 {815} 887-7760 5511 Harrson Street, Des Plaines, IL60016 {847) 294-4000
585 8. State Street, Elgin, ILB0123 {847) 608-3131 412 S'W Washington Street, Suite D, Peoria, {L 61602 {309) 671-3022
2125 S, First Street, Champaign, 1L61820 (217} 278-5800 2309 W, Main Street, Suite 116, Marion, 1L 62959 {618} 993-7200
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agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Illinois EPA that you reJect the
terms of the proposed CCA. _ :

If'a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver -
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed to:

Illinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, lllinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number 1-2019-00353 and the Site Identification Number
1630450001 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Ilinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http://www.ipch.state.il. uS/SLR/TheEnV1romnenta1P1 otectlonAct asp -

and
htip://www. mcb state.il.us/SLR/IPCB andIEPAEnVHonmentalRegulatlons—Tltle35 asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

James Jennings, Manager

Waste Reduction and Comphance Section
Bureau of Land

[linois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #1630450001 — St. Clair County
East St. Louis/Milam RDF

ATTACHMENT

Milam RDF (“Respondent™) is a municipal solid waste landfill located at 601 Madison Road in East
St. Louis, Illinois (“the subject property”). On December 9, 2019, the Illinois EPA concluded its
review of records relating to tipping fees paid for waste accepted at the subject property for disposal.
The record review revealed apparent violations of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act were
observed. These apparent violations are discussed in further detail below.

Alleged Violations
1. Unpaid Landfill Tipping Fees

Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in.landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are:

e hazardous Wéste;
e pollution control waste; } \ ’
e certain waste from recycling, reclamation or reuse processes, provided that the process
" renders at least 50% of the waste reusable; |
e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and compoéted or recycled; and
» waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste.

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 369,346 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December

31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees

totaled $819,948.12. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violations Illinois law. See
415 ILCS 5/21(k). ' '

2. Inadequate Fee Exemption Records

During the record review, the Illinois EPA determined that each of Respondent’s Quarterly Solid
Waste Summaries for calendar years 2016 through 2018 did not include information related to
landfill tipping fee exemptions claimed at the subject property, which violates Illinois law and
Hlinois EPA regulations. See 415 ILCS 5/22.16a(e); 415 ILCS 5/22.46(e); 35 Ill. Adm. Code -
858.207(a)(3). : : ' :



LPC #1630450001 — St. Clair County
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Suggested Resolutions

Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:

1.

Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN”),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to: :

1llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Incomplete Fee Exemption Records. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN,
Respondent should submit corrected copies of the incomplete Quarterly Solid Waste Fee
Summaries identified above to:

" Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Attn: Becky Jayne — Mail Code 24
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILUNOIS 62794-3276 - (217) 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN J, Kim, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. ' ' .

Mike Wiersema - Operator CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 5280 3114
18762 Lincoln Road ' RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Morrison, IL 61270-9587 o

Re:  Violation Notice L.-2019-00374
LPC # 1950350014 - Whiteside County
Morrison/Prairie Hill RDF
- Compliance File

Dear Mr. Wiersema

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental

Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties. ‘

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a'meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved. '

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
[llinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N. Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 {815) 987-7760 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, 1L 60016 [847) 294-4000
5955, State Street, Elgin, 1L 60123 {847} 608-3131 412 SW Washington Street, Suite D, Peoria, IL 61602 (308) 671-3022
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agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Ilhn01s EPA that you re]ect the
terms of the proposed CCA.

Ifa tlmely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver -
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed to:

Illinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number L-2019- 00374 and the Site Identification Number
1950350014 on all written communications.

The éomplete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any [llinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/ SLR/TheEnvnonmentalProtectlonAct asn
and
http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/SLR/IPCBandIEP AEnvironmentalRegulations-Title35.asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

James Jennings, Manager

Waste Reduction and Compliance Sectlon
Bureau of Land

Illinois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



~LPC #1950350014 — Whiteside County
Morrison/Prairie Hill RDF

ATTACHMENT

Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. (“Respondent™) operates Prairie Hill RDF, which is a municipal
solid waste landfill located at 18762 Lincoln Road in Morrison, Illinois (“the subject property”). On
December 9, 2019, the Illinois EPA concluded its review of records relating to tipping fees paid for
waste accepted at the subject property for disposal. The record review revealed apparent violations
of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act. These apparent violations are discussed in further detail
below.

Alleged Violations
1. Unpaid Landfill Tipping Fees

Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are:

e hazardous waste;
e pollution control waste;
e certain waste from recycling, reclamation or reuse processes, provided that the process
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable;
e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled; and
- o waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste. |

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 14,655 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $32,534.10. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law. See 415
ILCS 5/21(k).

2. Inadequate Fee Exemption Records
During the record review, the Illinois EPA determined that each of Respondent’s Quarterly Solid
Waste Summaries for the following quarters did not include information related to landfill tipping

fee exemptions claimed at the subject property:

e Third quarter and fourth quarter of calendar year 2016;
. Each quarter of calendar year 2017; and
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Each quarter of calendar year 2018.

Failure to submit this information to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law and Illinois EPA
regulations. See 415 ILCS 5/22.16a(e); 415 ILCS 5/22.46(e); 35 IIl. Adm. Code 858.207(a)(3).

Suggested Resolutions

Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:

1.

Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN*),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made-to: '

1llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Atin: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Incomplete Fee Exemption Records. Within 45 calendar ddys of receipt of this VN,
Respondent should submit corrected copies of the incomplete Quarterly Solid Waste Fee
Summaries identified above to: ' . .

1llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Becky Jayne — Mail Code 24

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respdndent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAI. PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 - (217} 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN J. Kiv, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

Clinton Landfill Inc CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 0000 5280 2766

Ronald J. Welk - Owner RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
4700 N Sterling Ave v
PO Box 9071 “

Peoria, IL 61612-9071

Re:  Violation Notice L-2019-00338
LPC # 0390055036 - DeWitt County
Peoria/Clinton Landfill Inc
Compliance File

Dear Ronald J. Welk:
This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental

Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations, -

or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may 1nc1ude among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties.

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve comphance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved. :

The Ilinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Mlinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N. Main Strest, Rockford, 1L 61103 {815} 987-7760 - 9511 Harrlson Street, Des Plaines, 1L 60016 {847} 294-4000
5955, State Street, Eigsn 160123 {847} 608-3131 412 SW Washmgton Street Sunte o, Peor;a 1L 61602 {309] 671-3022
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agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notlfylng the Illinois EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA.

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver

of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed to:

Illinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number L-2019-00338 and the Site Identification Number
0390055036 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/ SLR/TheEnV1ronmentalP1 otectionAct. asn

and
http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/ SLR/IPCBandIEPAEnV1ronmentalRegulatlons Title35.asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

James J& €hnings, Manager

Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land

Illinois EPA

Enclosure: ~ ATTACHMENT



LPC #0390055036 — DeWitt County
Clinton/Clinton Landfill 3

ATTACHMENT

Clinton Landfill 3 (“Respondent”) is a municipal solid waste landfill located at 9550 Heritage Road

in Clinton, Illinois (“the subject property””). On December 9, 2019, the Illinois EPA concluded its
review of records relating to tipping fees paid for waste accepted at the subject property for disposal.
The record review revealed apparent violations of the Illinois Envuonmental Protection Act. These
apparent violations are discussed in further detail below. '

Alleged Violations

Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are: :

e hazardous waste;

e pollution control waste; _

e certain waste from recycling, reclamation or reuse processes, provided that the process
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable;

e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled and

e waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste. -

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 6,536 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $14,509.92. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law. See 415
ILCS 5/21(k). :

Suggested Resolutions
Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:

1. Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN”),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to:

1llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2



LPC #0390055036 — DeWitt County
Clinton/Clinton Landfill 3

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

2. Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
Initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 - (217} 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN J. KIM, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

* Peoria Disposal Company ' '

David Bryant - Operator CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 5280 2940
9550 Heritage Road RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Clinton, IL 61727-2819 : .

Re:  Violation Notice L-2019-00361
LPC # 0390055036 - DeWitt County
Clinton/Clinton Landfill Inc
Compliance File

Dear Mr. Bryant

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”). -

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of -
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties. : :

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois

'EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
" response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved.

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Illinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N. ¥isin Street, Roddord, IL 651103 {815} 9877760 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, IL 50016 {847) 294-4000
5955, State Street, Elpin, IL 60123 {847) 608-3131 412 SW Washington Street, Suite D, Paoria, 1L 51602 (309) 671-3022
21255, First Street, Champaign, 1L61820{217) 278-5800 2309 W, Maln Strest, Suite 116, Marion, 1L 52959 {618) 993-7200

2008 Mzl Street Collinsville, 1L 52234 (618 346-5120 100 W. Randoiph Street, Suite 4-500, Chicago, 1L 60601

PLEASE PRINT ON RECYCLED PAPER
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agreeing to and s1gn1ng the proposed CCA or by notifying the Illinois EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA.

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed to:

Illinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number L-2019-00361 and the Site Identification Number
0390055036 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http://www.ipch.state.il.us/ SLR/TheEnv1r0nmentalP1otect1onAct asp

and
http://www.ipch.state.il.us/ SLNIPCBandIEPAEnV1r0nmentalRegu1atlons Title35.asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

“'W.Tames Jermings, Man'age/

Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land
Illinois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #0390055036 — DeWitt County
Clinton/Clinton Landfill 3

ATTACHMENT

Peoria Disposal Company (“Respondent™) operates Clinton Landfill 3, which is a municipal solid
waste landfill located at 9550 Heritage Road in Clinton, Illinois (“the subject property”). On
December 9, 2019, the Illinois EPA concluded its review of records relating to tipping fees paid for
waste accepted at the subject property for disposal. The record review revealed apparent violations
of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act. These apparent violations are discussed in further detail
below.

Alleged Violations

Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are -
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are:

e hazardous waste;
e pollution control waste;
o certain waste from recycling, reclamation or reuse processes, provided that the process .
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable; _ .
e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled; and
e waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste. |

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 6,536 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $14,509.92. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law. See 415
- ILCS 5/21(k).

Suggested Resolutions
Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:
1. Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN*),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments

* may be made to:

1llinois Environmental Protection Agency



LPC #0390055036 — DeWitt County
Clinton/Clinton Landfill 3

Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

2. Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.0. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 - (217) 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOKN J. Kim, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

Laraway RDF ' : CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 18300000 5280
lan Johnson - Owner RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

21233 W Laraway Rd

Joliet, IL 60436

Re:  Violation Notice 1.-2019-00358
LPC # 1970450002 - Will County
Joliet/Laraway RDF
Compliance File

Dear Ian Johnson:

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of -
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties. ' : :

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved. ‘

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Ilinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N. Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 {815} 987-7760 ‘ 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, L 50016 {847} 2944000
595 5, State Street, Hlgin, 1L 60123 {847) 608-3131 412 SW Washington Street, Suite D, Pecria, 1L 61602 {308) 671-3022



Page 2
agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Hlinois EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA.

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed to:

llinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Spn'ngﬁeld, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number L-2019-00358 and the Site Identification Number
1970450002 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http: //WWW ipch. state il.us/ SLR/TheEnV1ron1nentalP1 otectmnAct asp
and :
http://www.ipcb.state.il. us/SLR/IPCBandIEPAEnVlronmentalRegulatlons T1t1e35 asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

James Jennings, Manager~

Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land

Nlinois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #1970450002 — Will County
Joliet/Laraway RDF

ATTACHMENT

Laraway RDF {“Respondent™) is a municipal solid waste landfill located at 21233 West Laraway
Road in Joliet, Illinois (“the subject property”). On December 9, 2019, the Illinois EPA concluded
its review of records relating to tipping fees paid for waste accepted at the subject property for
disposal. The record review revealed apparent violations of the Illinois Environmental Protection
Act and Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”) regulations. ' These apparent
violations are discussed in further detail below.

Alleged Violations
1. Unpaid Landfill Tipping Fees

Ilinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for dlsposal Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are:

e hazardous waste;

e pollution control waste;

e certain waste from recychng, reclamation or reuse processes, provided that the process
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable; _

¢ non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled; and

e waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demohtlon or construction debris or
landscape waste.

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).
In addition, the Illinois EPA may grant fee exemptions to wastes that meet the following criteria:

e the waste is non-putrescible and homogeneous and does not contain free liquids;

e combustion of the waste would not provide practical energy recovery or practical reduction
in volume; and

e the applicant of the exemption demonstrates that it is not technologically or economically
reasonable to recycle or reuse the waste.

415 TLCS 5/22.16; 415 ILCS 5/22.46.

The record review revealed that, between J anuary 1, 2016 and December 31, 2018, Respondent
did not remit fees for:



- LPC #1970450002 — Will County
Joliet/Laraway RDF

e 1,625,586 tons of waste used as alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property;
and : } . A

e 193,682 tons of waste for which no fee exemption was granted for the subject property, in
accordance with 415 ILCS 5/22.16 and 415 ILCS 5/22.46.

The unpaid fees totaled $4,038,774.96. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates
Ilinois law. See 415 ILCS 5/21(k).

2. Inadequate Fee Exemption Records

During the record review, the Illinois EPA determined that each of Respondent’s Quarterly Solid
Waste Summaries for calendar years 2016 through 2018 did not include information related to
landfill tipping fee exemptions claimed at the subject property, which violates Illinois law and
Illinois EPA regulations. See 415 ILCS 5/22.16a(e); 415 ILCS 5/22.46(¢); 35 Ill. Adm. Code
858.207(a)(3).

- Suggested Resolutions

Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:

1. Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN?*),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois- EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. .Fee payments
may be made to:

lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

2. Incomplete Fee Exemption Records. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN,
Respondent should submit corrected copies of the incomplete Quarterly Solid Waste Fee
Summaries identified above to:

lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Becky Jayne — Mail Code 24

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, lllinois 62702

3. Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate. protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O., BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, [LUNOIS 62794-9276 - (217} 782-3357
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JonN 1. Kim, DIRECTOR

(217) 5243300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

- Roxana Landfill Inc ' CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 0000 5280
Doug Ticer - Owner RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

4601 Cahokia Creek Rd

- Edwardsville, IL 62025

~Re:  Violation Notice L-2019-00346

LPC # 1190900002 - Madison County
Edwardsville/Roxana Landﬁll Inc
Compliance File

Dear Doug Ticer:

This constitutes- a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental -
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”). |

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties.

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved. ,
‘The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
-of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Illinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N. Main Street, Rockford, iL 61103 §§15}987 7760 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, 1L 60016 {847} 294-4000
595 8. State Street £ gm, iL 59123 8471 608-3131 212 SW Washmgton Street Su:te D ?eerza 1L 61602 {308) 6713022
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‘agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Illinois EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA. '

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and- the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed to:

Hlinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number 1-2019-00346 and the Site Identification Number
1190900002 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

hitp://www.ipcb.state.il. uS/SLR/IheEnvuonmentalPlotect10nAct asp
and '
http://www, mcb state.il.us/SLR/IPCBandIEPAEnvironmentalRegulations-Title35.asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

- James Jennings, Manager
Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land ‘

Hlinois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #1190900002 — Madison County
Edwardsville/Roxana Landfill, LLC

ATTACHMENT

Roxana Landfill, LLC (“Respondent”) is a municipal solid waste landfill located at 4601 Cahokia
Creek Road in Edwardsville, Illinois (“the subject property”’). On December 9, 2019, the Illinois
EPA concluded its review of records relating to tipping, fees paid for waste accepted at the subject |
property for disposal. The record review revealed apparent violations of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act. These apparent violations are discussed in further detail below.

Alleged Violations

Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
‘flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are -
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are:

e hazardous waste;

e pollution control waste;

e certain waste from recycling, reclamation or reuse processes, provided that the process
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable;

e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled and

e waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste. '

415 TLCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 337,516 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $749,285.52. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law. See 415
ILCS 5/21(k).

Suggested Resolutions
Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:

1. Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN”),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to:

- Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2



LPC #1190900002 — Madison County
Edwardsville/Roxana Landfill, LLC

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

2. Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
- remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 - (217) 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR Jonwn 1, Kiv, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

Roxana Landfill-Republic Services' ' : '

Jeff Kintzle - Responsible Party CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 5280 3039 .
4601 Cahokia Creek Road RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Edwardsville, IL 62025 . '

Re:  Violation Notice L-2019-00366
LPC # 1190900002 - Madison County
Edwardsville/Roxana Landfill Inc
Compliance File.

Dear Mr. Kintzle

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section ‘31(a)(1) of the Ilinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also

require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others, :

the imposition of statutory penalties.

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliarice has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved. :

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days.

of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Illinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N. Main Street, Rockford, 1L 61103 {B15)D87-7760 8511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, iL 60016 {847} 294-4000
595 5. State Street, Eigin, IL 60123 {847) 608-3131 432 SW Washington Street, Suite D, Peorls, 1L 61502 {309} 671-3022
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agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Ill1no1s EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA.

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not prdvided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and mieet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed to:

Ilinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings _
1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number L-2019-00366 and the Site Identification Number
1190900002 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http: //www mcb state.il.us/ SLR/TheEnv1ronmenta1P1 otectlonAct asp

and
http //www.ipcb.state.il. us/SLR/IPCBandIEPAEnV1ronmentalRegu1at10ns—T1t1635 asp .

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact J ames Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

James Jennings, Manager

Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land

Ilinois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #1190900002 — Madison County
Edwardsville/Roxana Landfill, LLC

ATTACHMENT

- Republic Services (“Respondent”) owns Roxana Landfill, which is a municipal solid waste landfill
located at 4601 Cahokia Creek Road in Edwardsville, Illinois (“the subject property”). On December
9, 2019, the Illinois EPA concluded its review of records relating to tipping fees paid for waste
accepted at the subject property for disposal. The record review revealed apparent violations of the
Illinois Environmental Protection Act. These apparent violations are discussed in further detail
below. '

- Alleged Violations

Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a -
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are:

e hazardous waste;

e pollution control waste;

e certain waste from recycling, reclamation or reuse proées.ses, provided that the. process
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable; |

e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landﬁll and composted or recycled and

e waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste. | o A

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 337,516 tons of waste used as

“alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $749,285.52. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Ilinois law. See 415
ILCS 5/21(k). '

Suggested Resolutions
Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:
1. Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN»),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois

Environmental Protection Act, including the unpald fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to:

1llinois Environmental Protection Agency



LPC#1190900002 — Madison County
Edwardsville/Roxana Landfill, LLC

Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2
1021 North Grand Avenue East
- Springfield, Illinois 62702

2. Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 52794-9276 - (217} 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN J. Kim, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

Upper Rock Island County Landfill CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 0000 5280
David Geier - Owner RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

17201 20th Ave

East Moline, IL 61244

Re:  Violation Notice L-2019-00352
LPC # 1618100014 - Rock Island County
" East Moline/Upper Rock Island County Landfill
Compliance File

Dear David Geier:

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides.notice of alleged yiolétions of environmental laws, regulations,
~ or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties.

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved. '

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by yoﬁ and, within 30 days
- of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Ilinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N, Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 {815} 987-7760 _ 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, IL 60016 {847} 294-4000
508 &, State Streat, Eigin, 1L 60123 (847} 6083131 447 SW Washington Street, Suite B, Peoria, 1L 61602 {308} 671-3022
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agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notlfymg the Illinois EPA that you reject the .

terms of the proposed CCA.

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed to:

[linois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number 1-2019-00352 and the Slte Identification Number
1618100014 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/ SLR/TheEnV1ron1nentalP1 otectmnAct asp

and
http://www.ipcb.state.il. us/SLR/IPCBandIEPAEnvuonmentalRegulatlons—Tltle35 asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

James Jennings, Manager
Waste Reduction and Comphance Section
Bureau of Land

Illinois EPA

Enclosure; ATTACHMENT



LPC #1618100014 ~ Rock Island County
East Moline/Upper Rock Island County Landfill

ATTACHMENT

Upper Rock Island County Landfill (“Respondent”) is a municipal solid waste landfill located at
17201 20" Avenue North in East Moline, Illinois (“the subject property”). On December 9, 2019,
the Illinois EPA concluded its review of records relating to tipping, fees paid for waste accepted at
the subject property for disposal. The record review revealed apparent violations of the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act. These apparent violations are discussed in further detail below.

Alleged Violations

Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are: '

e hazardous waste;

e pollution control waste;

e certajin waste from recycling, reclamation or reuse processes, provided that the process .‘
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable;

e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and conﬁposted orrecycled; and

e waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste.

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 6,220 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $13,808.40. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law. See 415
ILCS 5/21(k).

Suggested Resolutions
Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:

1. Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN”),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to: -

1llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2



LPC #1618100014 — Rock Island County
East Moline/Upper Rock Island County Landfill

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, lllinois 62702

2. Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 - (217) 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN . KiM, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019 .

Lee County Landfill

Khalid Umer - Operator CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 5280 3077

26W580 Schick Road : RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Hanover Park, IL. 60133 : :

Re:  Violation Notice L-2019-00370
LPC # 1618100014 - Rock Island County
East Moline/Upper Rock Island County Landfill
Compliance File

Dear Mr. Umer

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
“or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties.

© A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved.

The Tllinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Ilinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N. Main Street, Rockford, 1L 61103 {815] 987-7760 5511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, 1L 60016 [847) 294-4000
5955, State Street, Blgin, iL 60123 {847} 608-3131 417 SW Washington Street, Suite D, Peoria, 1L 51602 (309} 671-3022
FAAE € Eiver Grast Chamnaion 11 ATINITTT 27R-5800 2300 W, Main Street, Suite 116, Marion, 1L 52959 {618]993-7200
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agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notlfylng the Illinois EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA.

Ifa t1mely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be dirécted to:

Ilinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number L-2019-00370 and the Site Identification Number
1618100014 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution

Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http://www.ipchb.state.il.us/ SLR/TheEnv1ronmentalP1 otectlonAct asp

and :
http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/SL.R/IPCBandIEP A EnvironmentalRegulations-Title35.asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

7 am“ES‘fenn?rrg‘S"l@nager |
Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land

Illinois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #1618100014 — Rock Island County
East Moline/Upper Rock Island County Landfill

ATTACHMENT

Upper Rock Island County Landfill (“Respondent”) is a municipal solid waste landfill located at-

17201 20® Avenue North in East Moline, Illinois (“the subject property”). On December 9, 2019,
the Illinois EPA concluded its review of records relating to tipping fees paid for waste accepted at
the subject property for disposal. The record review revealed apparent violations of the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act. These apparent violations are discussed in further detail below.

Alleged Violations

Tlinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 TLCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are:

e hazardous waste;
e pollution control waste;
e certain waste from recycling, reclamation or reuse processes, provided that the process
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable;
e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled; and
e waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
- landscape waste. '

415 TILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 6,220 tons of waste used as

alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December

31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees

totaled $13,808.40. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law. See 415

ILCS 5/21(k).
Suggested Resolutions
Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:

1. Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN”),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to: '

1llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2



LPC #1618100014 — Rock Island County
East Moline/Upper Rock Island County Landfill

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, lllinois 62702

2. Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.0. BOx 19276, SPRINGFIELD, [LUNOIS 62794-9276 « {217) 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN . Kim, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

-Brickyard Disposal and Recycling, Inc. ~ CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 0000 5280
Kenny Samet - Owner RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

601 East Brickyard Road

Danville, IL 61834-0985

Re:  Violation Notice L-2019-00336
LPC # 1830450029 - Vermilion County
Danville/Brickyard Disposal and Recycling
Compliance File

Dear Mr. Sar_net:

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties.

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved.

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Hlinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N. Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 {815) 387-7760 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, iL 60046 {847] 294-4000

565 5. State Street, Elgin, IL 60123 {847) 6088131 (412 5W Washington Street, Suite D, Peoris, IL 61602 {309) 671-3022
21255, First Street, Champaign, 11618204217 278-5800 2308 W, Main Street, Suite 115, Marion, IL 62959 {618} 993-7200
2009 Mak Street Collinwville, 1L 62234 {618) 346-5120 100 W, Randoiph Street, Sulte 4-500, Chicsgo, L 60601
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agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Illinois EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA.

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed to:

Illinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings
1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number L-2019-00336 and the Site Idehtiﬁcation Number
1830450009 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http://miw.ipcb.state.il.us/ SLR/TheEnvironmentalProtectionAct.asp

" and

http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/SLR/IPCBandIEP AEnvironmentalRegulations-Title35.asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

: K -
Jameg Fennings, Man :
Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land
Ilinois EPA

=

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #1838040029 — Vermilion County
Danville / Brickyard Disposal & Recycling, Inc.

ATTACHMENT

Brickyard Disposal and Recycling, Inc. (“Respondent”) is a municipal solid waste landfill located at
601 East Brickyard Road in Danville, Illinois (“the subject property”). On December 9, 2019, the
Ilinois EPA concluded its review of records relating to tipping fees paid for waste accepted at the
subject property for disposal. The record review revealed apparent violations of the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act. These apparent violations are discussed in further detail below.

Alleged Violations

Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
- flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are: :

e hazardous Waste;

e pollution control waste; ,

e certain waste from recycling, reclamation or reuse processes, provided that the proéess
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable; . - 4

e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled; and

e waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste.

415 TLCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

~ The record review revealéd that Respondent did not remit fees for 8,119 tons- of waste used as’
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $18,024.18. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law. See 415 -
ILCS 5/21(k). » '

Suggested Resolutions -
Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:

1. Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN”),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to:

lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2



LPC #1838040029 — Vermilion County
Danville / Brickyard Disposal & Recycling, Inc.

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, lllinois 62702

2. Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




- ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

10271 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.Q. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 - {217) 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN J. Kim, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

Brickyard Disposal and Recycling, Inc. CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 0000 5280
Joshua Allen - Owner RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

601 East Brickyard Road '

Danville; IL. 61834-0985

Re:  Violation Notice L-2019-00356
LPC # 1830450029 - Vermilion County
Danville/Brickyard Disposal and Recycling
Compliance File

Dear Mr. Allen:

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA™).

" The Ilhn01s EPA hereby prov1des notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulatlons
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others
the imposition of statutory penalties. "

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved.

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Illinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N. Main Street, Rockford, iL 61103 {815) 387-7760 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, it 60016 {847} 284-4000

95§, State Strest, Elgin, L 60123 (847 6083131 . 412 SW Washington Street, Sufte D, Peoris, ILBI507 (308) 671-3022
21258, First Street, Champalgn, 1L 61820 (217} 278-5800 2309 W, Main Street,-Suite 116, Marion, IL 62958 {618} 993-7200
2008 Mall Street Collinsville, 11 62234 {618} 346-5120 100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 4-500, Chicago, iL 60601
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agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Illinois EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA.

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed to:

Ilinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number 1L-2019-00336 and the Site Identlﬁcatlon Number
1830450009 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/ SLR/TheEnv1ronmentaIP1 otectlonAct asp

and .
http://www.ipch.state.il.us/SLR/IPCBandIEP AEnvironmentalRegulations-Title35.asp

If you have quéstions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

~Jamies Jemmnings, Manager

Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land

Illinois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #1838040029 — Vermilion County
Danville / Brickyard Disposal & Recycling, Inc.

ATTACHMENT

Brickyard Disposal and Recycling, Inc. (“Respondent™) is a municipal solid waste landfill located at
601 East Brickyard Road in Danville, Illinois (“the subject property”). On December 9, 2019, the
Illinois EPA concluded its review of records relating to tipping fees paid for waste accepted at the
subject property for disposal. The record review revealed apparent violations of the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act. These apparent violations are discussed in further detail below.

Alleged Violations

Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;

415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a

flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a

fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are:

e hazardous waste;

e pollution control waste;

e certain waste from recycling, reclamation or reuse processes, provided that the process
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable;.

e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled; and

e waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste.

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 8,119 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $18,024.18. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA Vlolates [llinois law. See 415
ILCS 5/21(k).

Suggested Resolutions
Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced Vic;lations, including:

1. Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN”),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees 1dent1ﬁed above. Fee payments
may be made to:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2



LPC #1838040029 — Vermilion County
Danville / Brickyard Disposal & Recyeling, Inc.

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

2. Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Ilhn01s EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 - {217} 782-3397 .
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR ) JOHN J. Kim, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

Knox Landfill 3 ' ’ CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 0000 5280 2780
Rodney Cleair - Owner RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
996 Knox Rd 2150N ’ -

Oneida, IL 61467

Re: . Violation Notice L-2019-00340
. LPC # 0958160003 - Knox County
Oneida/Knox Landfill 3
Compliance File

Dear Rodney Cleair:

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment iricludes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties.

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into-a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved. :

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days

of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
linois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N. Main Street, Rockford, iL 61103 {815) 987-7760 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, IL 60016 {847} 294-4000
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21258, First Street, Champaign, 1LB61820 {217} 278-5800 2309 W, Maln Street, Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 {618} 9937200
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agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Illinois EPA that you reject the
* terms of the proposed CCA.

If a timely written resp‘onse to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
- prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed to:

lllinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number 1.-2019-00340 and the Site Identification Number
0958160003 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/S LR/TheEnV1ronmentalProtect1onAct asp

and
http://www .ipcb.state.il.us/ SLR/IPCBandIEPAEnwromnentalRegulatlons Title35.asp’

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James J ennings at (217) 524-1852.

James Jennings, Manager

Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land *

Illinois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #0958160003 — Knox County
Oneida/Knox County Landfill 3

ATTACHMENT

Knox County Landfill 3 (“Respondent”) is a municipal solid waste landfill located at 996 Knox Road
2150N in Oneida, Illinois (“the subject property”). On December 9, 2019, the Illinois EPA
concluded its review of records relating to tipping fees paid for waste accepted at the subject property |
for disposal. The record review revealed apparent violations of the Illinois Environmental Protection
Act. These apparent violations are discussed in further detail below.

‘Alleged Violations

Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for d1sposa1 Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are:

e hazardous waste;

* pollution control waste;

e certain waste from recycling, reclamation or reuse processes prov1ded that the process |
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable;

e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled; and

e waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste.

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 9,265 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $20,568.30. Failure to remit these fees to the Ilhn01s EPA violates Illinois law. See 415
ILCS 5/21(k).

Suggested Resolutions
Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:

1. Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN»),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above Fee payments
may be made to:

1llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2



LPC #0958160003 — Knox County
Oneida/Knox County Landfill 3

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

2. Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRENGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 - (217} 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JonNn ), Kim, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

Advanced Disposal Services Zion Landfill Inc  CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 0000 5280
2803

James A Lewis - Owner RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

701 Green Bay Rd :

Zion, IL. 60099

Re:  Violation Notice 1.-2019-00342
LPC # 0978020002 - Lake County
Zion/Advanced Disposal Services Zion Landfill Inc
Compliance File

DearJ émes A Lewis:

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Ilinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties.

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal,- explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved. ' " :

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Ilinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 M. Main Street, Rockford, IL 611037815} 987-7760 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, 1L 60016 {847} 2544000
595 S. State Streat, Elgin, 1L 60123 {847} 608-3131 . 412 SW Washington Street, Suite D, Peoria, 1L 61602 {309) 671-3022
21258, First Street, Champaign, 1L61820 {217} 278-5800 2309 W. Main Street, Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 {618) 993-7200

2008 Mall Street Collinsville, 1L 62234 {618} 346-5120 100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 4-500, Chicago, it 60601

o ke Plrsansw mus Phve swnvas v THa s



Page 2
agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Illinois EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA.

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
‘prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed to:

- Illinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings
1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number L-2019-00342 and the Site Identification Number
0978020002 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/ SLR/TheEnV1ronmentalP1otectlonAct asp

and :
http://www.ipch.state.il.us/SLR/IPCBandIEP AEnvironmentalRegulations-Title35.asp

If you‘ have questions regarding this matter, please contact James J ennings at (217) 524-1852.

James ennings, vianager

Waste Reduction and Compliance Sectlon
Bureau of Land :
Illinois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #0978020002 — Lake County
Zion/Advance Disposal Services Zion Landfill

ATTACHMENT

Advance Disposal Services-Zion Landfill (“Respondent™) is a municipal solid waste landfill located
at 701 Green Bay Road East in Zion, Illinois (“the subject property”). On December 9, 2019, the
Illinois EPA concluded its review of records relating to tipping fees paid for waste accepted at the
subject property for disposal. The record review revealed apparent violations of the Illinois
- Environmental Protection Act. These apparent violations are discussed in further detail below.

Alleged Violations
1. Unpaid Landfill Tipping Fees

Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee 0of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are:

e hazardous waste; .

o pollution control waste; ‘ . ‘

e certain waste from recycling, reclamation or reusevprocesses, provided that the process
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable; | '

e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled; and

e waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste. |

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 114,498 tons of waste used as
- alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $254,185.56. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law. See 415
ILCS 5/21(k).

2. Inadequate Fee Exerhption Records

During the record review, the [llinois EPA determined that each of Respondent’s Quarterly Solid
Waste Summaries for calendar -years 2016 through 2018 did not include information related to
landfill tipping fee exemptions claimed at the subject property, which violates Illinois law and
Ilinois EPA regulations. See 415 ILCS 5/22.16a(e); 415 ILCS 5/22.46(¢); 35 Ill. Adm. Code
858.207(a)(3). : ‘



LPC #0978020002 — Lake County
Zion/Advance Disposal Services Zion Landfill

Suggested Resolutions

Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:

1.

Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN?),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to:

Lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Incomplete Fee Exemption Records. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN,
Respondent should submit corrected copies of the incomplete Quarterly Solid Waste Fee
Summaries identified above to:

Hllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Becky Jayne — Mail Code 24

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

- Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should

initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 - (217) 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN J. Kim, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

LandComp Corp ' '
Jose Palomo - Operator . CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 5280 3008
2840 E. 13th Rd. RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Ottawa, IL 61350

~Re:  Violation Notice L-2019-00363
LPC # 0990808103 - LaSalle County

" Ottowa/Landcomp Landfill Corp
Compliance File

Dear Mr. Palomo

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed oh December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA™).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of env1ronmenta1 laws, regulatlons
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penaltles _

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
~ commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which comphance will
be achieved.

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days

of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Illinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 W. Main Street, Rodkdord, IL 61103 {815} 987-7760 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, 1L 60016 {8471 294-4000

5955, State Street, Elgin, 1L 60123 {847) 608-3131 412 SW Washington Street, Suite D, Peoria, L 61602 {308} 571-3022
21255, First Street, Champaign, 1L61820{217) 278-5800 2309 W, Main Street; Suite 116, Marion, IL 52959 {618) 993-7200
2009 Mait Strest Collingville, 1L 52234 {6181 346-5120 : 100 W. Randolph Street, Suite4-500, Chicago, 1L 50601

PLEASE PRINT ON RECYCLED PAPER
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agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Illinois EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA. '

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed to:

Illinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number 1.-2019-00363 and the Site Identification Number
0990808103 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/ SLR/TheEnViromnentalProtectionAct.asp

and
http.//www.ipcb.state.il.us/SLR/IPCBandIEPAEnvironmentalR egulations-Title35.asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

) ,/SiﬁCefely, ;7"’”/7
e ' 4 o
yd ‘ S . - 7
{ o L}>“:_>
,,,,,

—"James Jennings, Manager
Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land
Nlinois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #0990808103 - LaSalle County
Ottawa/Landcomp Landfill

ATTACHMENT

Landcomp Landfill (“Respondent™) is a municipal solid waste landfill located at 2840 East 13 Road
in Ottawa, Illinois (“the subject property””). On December 9, 2019, the Illinois EPA concluded its
review of records relating to tipping fees paid for waste accepted at the subject property for disposal.
The record review revealed apparent violations of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”) regulations. These apparent violations
are discussed in further detail below.

Alleged Violations
1. Unpaid Landfill Tipping Fees

Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are: - '

.o hazardous waste;
e pollution control waste; , » o
e certain waste from recycling, reclamation or reuse processes, provided that the process
. renders at least 50% of the waste reusable; ' '
o non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled; and
e waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste. |

415 TLCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 3,641 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $8,083.02. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law. See 415
ILCS 5/21(k).

2. Inadequate Fee Exemption Records

During the record review, the Illinois EPA determined that each of Respondent’s Quarterly Solid
Waste Summaries for the second and third quarters of calendar year 2016; the third quarter pf
calendar year 2017; and the first, second, and fourth quarters of calendar year 2018 did not include
information related to landfill tipping fee exemptions claimed at the subject property, which
violates Illinois law and Illinois EPA regulations. See 415 ILCS 5/22.16a(e); 415 ILCS 5/22.46(e);
35 Ill. Adm. Code 858.207(a)(3).



LPC #0990808103 — LaSalle County
Ottawa/Landcomp Landfill

Suggested Resolutions

Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:

1.

Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN”),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpa1d fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act including the unpaid fees 1dent1ﬁed above. Fee payments
may be made to:

lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Muail Code 2

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should -
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 - (217) 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN J. Kim, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19,2019

Landcomp Landfill Corp o CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 0000 5280 2810
Eric Dippon - Owner RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
26 W 580 Schick Rd '

Hanover Park, IL 60133

Re:  Violation Notice L-2019-00343
LPC # 0990808103 - LaSalle County
Hanover Park/Landcomp Landfill Corp
Compliance File

Dear Eric Dippon:.

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties.

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved. : '

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Illinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N, Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 {815) 987-7760 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, 1L 60016 {847) 294-4000 .
595 5. State Street, Elgin, IWE0123 {8471 608-3131 412 SW Washington Street, Suite D, Peoris, 1L 61602 {309} 671-3022
2125 S, First Street, Champaign, IL61B20 (217} 278-5800 2309 W, Main Street, Suite 116, Marion, 1L 62959 [518)993-7200

20009 piall Street Collinsville, 1L 62234 {518) 346-5120 100 W, Randolph Street, Suite 4-500, Chicago, L 60601

PLEASE PRINT ON RECYCLED PAPER
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agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notlfymg the Illinois EPA that you reJect the
terms of the proposed CCA.

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be ’directed to:

Ilinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number 1-2019-00343 and the Site Identification Number
0990808103 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http: //www ipcb.state.il.us/ SLR/TheEnV1ron1nentalP1otect1onAct asp

" and

http://www.ipchb.state.il. us/SLR/IPCBandIEPAEnwronmentalRe,qulatlons Title35.asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

James Jennings, Manager

Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land

Mlinois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #0990808103 — LaSalle County
Ottawa/Landcomp Landfill

ATTACHMENT

Landcomp Landfill (“Respondent™) is a municipal solid waste landfill located at 2840 East 13® Road
in Ottawa, Illinois (“the subject property”). On December 9, 2019, the Tllinois EPA concluded its
review of records relating to tipping fees paid for waste accepted at the subject property for disposal.
The record review revealed apparent violations of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”) regulations. These apparent violations
are discussed in further detail below.

Alleged Violations
1. Unpaid Landfill Tipping Fees

Ilinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are:

e hazardous waste;
e pollution control waste;
e certain waste from recycling, reclamation or reuse processes, provided that the process
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable;
- e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled; and
e waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste.

415 ILCS 5/22.15(K); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 3,641 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
- 31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes wete exempt from fees The unpaid fees
totaled $8,083.02. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law. See 415
ILCS 5/21(k).

2. Inadequate Fee Exemption Records

During the record review, the Illinois EPA determined that each of Respondent’s Quarterly Solid
Waste Summaries for the second and third quarters of calendar year 2016; the third quarter pf
calendar year 2017; and the first, second, and fourth quarters of calendar year 2018 did not include
information related to landfill tipping fee exemptions claimed at the subject property, which
violates [llinois law and lllinois EPA regulations. See 415 ILCS 5/22.16a(e); 415 ILCS 5/22.46(e);
35 1Il. Adm. Code 858.207(a)(3).



LPC #0990808103 — LaSalle County
Ottawa/Landcomp Landfill

Suggested Resolutions

Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:

1.

Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN”),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to:

lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, lllinois 62702

Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 - (217) 782-3397
~ JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOKN J. Kim, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

Landcomp Landfill, Corp ‘ ' :

James Allen - Responsible Party .. CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 5280 2995
1511 BOEGER AVE RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
WESTCHESTER, IL 60154

Re:  Violation Notice L-2019-00362
LPC # 0990808103 - LaSalle County
Ottowa/Landcomp Landfill Corp .
Compliance File

Dear Mr. Allen

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”). -

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of

the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties.

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved.

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Ilinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 M. Main Street, Roddord, IL 61103 {815) 587-7760 3511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, IL 60016 {847) 294-4000

595 5. State Street, Hgin, IL 60123 {847) 608-3131 417 SW Washington Street, Sulte D, Peoria, 1L 51507 {308) 671-3022
21255, First Street, Champaign, 1L618201217) 278-5800 2308 W, bain Strest, Suite 116, Marion, 1L 52959 (618} 993-7200
2009 Mall Strest Collinsville, 1162234 {618} 346-5120 100 W. Randoiph Street, Suite4-500, Chicago, IL 60601

PLEASE PRINT ON RECYCLED PAPER
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agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Illinois EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA.

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed. with referral to a
prosecutorial authority. .

Written communications should be directed to:
Ilinois EPA — Bureau of Land
~ Attn: James Jennings
1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number 1.-2019-00362 and the Slte Identification Numbet

© 0990808103 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http://www ipcb.state. 11 us/ SLR/TheElwlronmentalProtec‘uonAct asp
and
hittp: //WWW ipch.state.il.us/ SLR/IPCBandIEPAEnwromnentalRegulat10ns Title35.asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

> Ewcere“lr’/@K /7
%——:-

\\Jﬁmﬂr}ennings, Manager

Waste Reduction and Compliance Section

"Bureau of Land

Illinois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #0990808103 — LaSalle County
Ottawa/Landcomp Landfill

ATTACHMENT

Landcomp Landfill (“Respondent”) is a municipal solid waste landfill located at 2840 East 13® Road
in Ottawa, Illinois (“the subject property”). On December 9, 2019, the Illinois EPA concluded its
review of records relating to tipping fees paid for waste accepted at the subject property for disposal.
The record review revealed apparent violations of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”) regulations. These apparent violations
are discussed in further detail below.

Alleged Violations
L Unpaid Landfill Tipping Fees

Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are:

e hazardous waste;

¢ pollution control waste;

e certain waste from recycling, reclamation or reuse processes, provided that the process -
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable;

e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled; and

e waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste.

415 TLCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 3,641 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $8,083.02. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law. See 415
ILCS 5/21(k).

2. Inadequate Fee Exemption Records

During the record review, the Illinois EPA determined that each of Respondent’s Quarterly Solid
Waste Summaries for the second and third quarters of calendar year 2016; the third quarter pf
calendar year 2017; and the first, second, and fourth quarters of calendar year 2018 did not include
information related to landfill tipping fee exemptions claimed at the subject property, which
violates Illinois law and Illinois EP A regulations. See415 ILCS 5/22.16a(e); 415 ILCS 5/22.46(e);
35 Ill. Adm. Code 858.207(a)(3). '



LPC #0990808103 — LaSalle County
Ottawa/Landcomp Landfill

Suggested Resolutions

Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including;:

1.

Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN”),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to: : :

1llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, lllinois 62702

Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BoX 19276, SPRINGRIELD, {LUNOIS 62794-9276 - (217) 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR ' Joun J. Kim, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

December 19, 2019

Livingston Landfill : : ' »
Bill Janes - Operator CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 5280 3015

14206 E. 2100 N. Road - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Pontiac, IL. 61764 L L

Re:  Violation Notice 1.-2019-00364
LPC # 1058210002 - Livingston County
Pontiac/Livingston Landfill
Compliance File

Dear Mr. Janes

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9,
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”). -

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,

or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of”
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including

an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and

seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also

require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,

the imposition of statutory penalties.

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each
commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
- the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
1include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved. '

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Illinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N. Main Street, Roddord, 1L 61103 {815} 987-7760 9511 Harrison Street, Das Plaines, IL 60016 {847} 294-4000
5955, State Street, Elgin, iL 60123 {847} 608-3131 412 3W Washington Street, Suite D, Peoria, IL 61802 {309} 671-3022
21355, First Street, Champaign, 1L61820{217) 278-5800 2309 W, Main Street, Sulte 116, Marion, 1L 52959 {618) 993-7200

- 2009 Wall Street Colfinsville, IL 82234 {618) 346-5120 ) 100 W. Randpi‘ph Street; Suite4-500, Chicago, 1L 60601
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agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Illinois EPA that you reject the
-terms of the proposed CCA.

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority. '

Written communications should be directed to:

Ilinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jenhnings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, Ilinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number L-2019-00364 and the Site Identification Number
1058210002 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/SLR/TheEnvironmentalProtectionAct.asp
and '
http://www.ipch.state.il.us/SLR/IPCBandIEP AEnvironmentalR egulations-Title35.asp

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

Sincerely, iy W

U
James Jennings, Manager
Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land
Illinois EPA

Enclosure: ~ ATTACHMENT



LPC #1058210002 - Livingston County
Pontiac/Livingston Landfill

ATTACHMENT

Livingston Landfill (“Respondent”) is a. mumc1pa1 solid waste landﬁll located at 14206 East 2100
North Road in Pontiac, Illinois (“the subject property”). On December 9, 2019, the Illinois EPA
concluded its review of records relating to tipping fees paid for waste accepted at the subject property
for disposal. The record review revealed apparent violations of the Illinois Environmental Protection
Act. These apparent violations are discussed in further detail below. -

Alleged Violations

1. Unpaid Landfill Tipping Fees

Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are:

e hazardous waste;
e pollution control waste; :
e certain waste from recycling, reclamatlon or reuse processes provided that the process
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable; ' »
e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled; and
e waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste.

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 22,200 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $49,284.00. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Illinois law. See 415

ILCS 5/21(k). '

2. Inadequate Fee Exemption Records

During the record review, the Illinois EPA determined that each of Respondent’s Quarterly Solid
Waste Summaries for calendar years 2016 through 2018 did not include information related to
landfill tipping fee exemptions claimed at the subject property, which violates Illinois law and
Illinois EPA regulations. See 415 ILCS 5/22.16a(e); 415 ILCS 5/22.46(e); 35 Ill. Adm. Code
858.207(a)(3).



LPC #1058210002 — Livingston County
Pontiac/Livingston Landfill

Suggested Resolutions

Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:

1.

Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days. of -receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN?),
Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpaid fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to:

Hllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Incomplete Fee Exemption Records. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN,
Respondent should submit corrected copies of the incomplete Quarterly Solid Waste Fee
Summaries identified above to:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Becky Jayne — Mail Code 24

1021 North Grand Avenue East .
Springfield, lllinois 62702

Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EP A in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 - (217) 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JourN . Kim, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
TDD (217) 782-9143

‘December 19, 2019

Livingston Landfill , CERTIFIED MAIL #7018 1830 0000 5280 2827
Eric Dippon - Owner . RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

26 W 580 Schick Rd

PO Box 646

Pontiac, IL 61764

Re:  Violation Notice L.-2019-00344
LPC # 1058210002 - Livingston County
Pontiac/Livingston Landfill
Compliance File

Dear Eric Dippon:

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuant to Section 31(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1), and is based on a record review completed on December 9, -
2019 by representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”).

The Illinois EPA hereby provides notice of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations,
or permits as set forth in the attachment to this notice. The attachment includes an explanation of
the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the specified alleged violations, including
an estimate of a reasonable time period to complete the necessary activities. Due to the nature and
seriousness of the alleged violations, please be advised that resolution of the violations may also
require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others,
the imposition of statutory penalties.

A written response, which may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the Illinois
EPA, must be submitted via certified mail to the Illinois EPA within 45 days of receipt of this
notice. If a meeting is requested, it shall be held within 60 days of receipt of this notice. The
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged
violation and a statement indicating whether you wish to enter into a Compliance Commitment
Agreement (“CCA”) pursuant to Section 31(a) of the Act. If you wish to enter into a CCA, the
written response must also include proposed terms for the CCA, including dates for achieving each

commitment, and may include a statement that compliance has been achieved for some or all of
the alleged violations. The proposed terms of the CCA should contain sufficient detail and must
include steps to be taken to achieve compliance and the necessary dates by which compliance will
be achieved. '

The Illinois EPA will review the proposed terms for a CCA provided by you and, within 30 days
of receipt, will respond with either a proposed CCA or a notice that no CCA will be issued by the
Illinois EPA. If the Illinois EPA sends a proposed CCA, you must respond in writing either by

4302 N. Main Street, Rockford, i 61103 {8151 987-7760 8511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, IL 60016 {;47} 2849000
595 8, State Stredt, Elgin, 1L 60123 {8471 608-3131 442 SW Washington Street, Suite D, Peoria, IL 61602 {308) 671-3022
21258, First Street, Champaign, IL61820 {217} 278-5800 2309 W, Main Street, Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 {618) 993-7200

2009 Mall Street Collinsville, 1L 62234 (61813465120 : 100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 4-500, Chitago, 1L 60601
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agreeing to and signing the proposed CCA or by notifying the Illinois EPA that you reject the
terms of the proposed CCA.

If a timely written response to this Violation Notice is not provided, it shall be considered a waiver
of the opportunity to respond and meet, and the Illinois EPA may proceed with referral to a
prosecutorial authority.

Written communications should be directed to:

llinois EPA — Bureau of Land
Attn: James Jennings

1021 North Grand Ave. East
Springfield, lllinois 62794

Please include the Violation Notice Number L-2019-00344 and the Site Identification Number
1058210002 on all written communications.

The complete requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and any Ilinois Pollution-
Control Board regulations cited herein or in the inspection report can be viewed at:

http://www. mcb state.il.us/ SLR/TheEllVlronmentalPlotectlonAct asp
and
http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/SLR/IPCBandIEP AEnvironmentalRegulations-Title35.asp .

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact James Jennings at (217) 524-1852.

James Jenmngs Manager

Waste Reduction and Compliance Section
Bureau of Land

Illinois EPA

Enclosure: ATTACHMENT



LPC #1058210002 — Livingston County
Pontiac/Livingston Landfill

ATTACHMENT

Livingston Landfill (“Respondent”) is a municipal solid waste landfill located at 14206 East 2100
North Road in Pontiac, Illinois (“the subject property”). On December 9, 2019, the Illinois EPA
concluded its review of records relating to tipping fees paid for waste accepted at the subject property .
for disposal. The record review revealed apparent violations of the Illinois Environmental Protection
Act. These apparent violations are discussed in further detail below.

‘Alleged Violations
1. Unpaid Landfill Tipping Fees

Illinois law establishes fees on solid wastes disposed of in landfills in Illinois. 415 ILCS 5/22.15;
415 ILCS 5/22.44. Landfills that accept 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste or less are assessed a
flat annual fee; landfills that accept more than 150,000 cubic yards of solid waste are assessed a
fee of $1.051 per cubic yard, or $2.22 per ton, of waste accepted for disposal. Certain wastes are
specifically exempted from fees. Those wastes are: :

e hazardous waste;
e pollution control waste; (
e certain waste from recycling, reclamatlon or Teuse processes prov1ded that the process.
renders at least 50% of the waste reusable; »
e non-hazardous waste received at a sanitary landfill and composted or recycled; and
o waste accepted at a landfill only permitted to receive demolition or construction debris or
landscape waste. ‘ '

415 ILCS 5/22.15(k); 415 ILCS 5/22.44(c).

The record review revealed that Respondent did not remit fees for 22,200 tons of waste used as
alternative daily cover or roadbase at the subject property between January 1, 2016 and December
31, 2018. The records did not indicate these wastes were exempt from fees. The unpaid fees
totaled $49,284.00. Failure to remit these fees to the Illinois EPA violates Ilhn01s law. See 415
ILCS 5/21(k).

2. Inadequate Fee Exemption Records

During the record review, the Illinois EPA determined that each of Respondent’s Quarterly Solid
Waste Summaries for calendar years 2016 through 2018 did not include information related to
landfill tipping fee exemptions claimed at the subject property, which violates Illinois law and
Illinois EPA regulations. See 415 ILCS 5/22.16a(e); 415 ILCS 5/22.46(e); 35 Ill. Adm. Code
858.207(a)(3).



LPC #1058210002 - Livingston County
Pontiac/Livingston Landfill

Suggested Resolutions

Respondent should take remedial action to resolve the above-referenced violations, including:

1.

Unpaid Fees. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN”)?.

Respondent should remit to the Illinois EPA any unpaid fees required by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, including the unpa1d fees identified above. Fee payments
may be made to:

1llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Fiscal Services — Mail Code 2

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Incomplete Fee Exemption Records. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN,

- Respondent should submit corrected copies of the incomplete Quarterly Solid Waste Fee

Summuaries identified above to:

1llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attn: Becky Jayne — Mail Code 24

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62702

Future Operations. Within 45 calendar days of receipt of this VN, Respondent should
initiate protocols to ensure fees on waste streams for which payment is required are
remitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with applicable law and Illinois EPA regulations.
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